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(Pursuant to clause (h) of sub-section (3) of section 134 of the Act and Rule 8(2) of the Companies 
(Accounts) Rules, 2014) 

This Form pertains to the disclosure of particulars of contracts/arrangements entered into by the 
company with related parties referred to in sub-section (1) of section 188 of the Companies Act, 2013 
including certain arm's length transactions under third proviso thereto. 

Details of Contracts or Arrangements or Transactions not at Arm's Length basis: 

There were no Contracts or arrangements or Transactions entered into during the year ended March 31", 
2025 which were not at Arm's Length basis. 

Details of Contracts or Arrangements or Transactions at Arm's Length basis: 

Name of the Related Party and 
Nature of Relationship 

(a) 

The Details of Material Contracts or Arrangement or transactions at Arm's Length basis for the year ended 
March 31t, 2025 are as follows: 

Form No. A0C-2 

Bengal Ambuja Metro 
Development Ltd a joint venture 
company of company's WOS 
Ambuja Realty Development Ltd Rent Paid 
a subsidiary Company 

Ambuja Neotia Healthcare 
Venture Ltd a subsidiary 
Company 
Choicest Enterprises Ltd a 
subsidiary Company 
Distant Horizon OrchardP Ltd a 
company in which directors 
have substantial interest 

Govind Commercial Company 
Limited a subsidiary Company 
Gajraj Securities & Services P 
Ltd a subsidiary Company 
Radhakrishna Bimalkumar P Ltd 
a company in which the 
company along with its 
directors has substantial 
interest 

Nature of 

Contracts / 
Arrangements 
/ Transactions 

(b) 

over which Directors have 
significant influence 

Lease Rent 
Paid 

Rent Received 

Rent Received 

Rent Received 

Rent Received 

Rent Received 

Rent Received 

SKJ Properties P Ltd a Company Rent Received 

Duration of Salient Features of 
Contracts / 

Arrangemen 
ts / 

Transactions 

(c) 

99 years 

9 years 
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3 years 

3 years 

3 years 

3 years 

3 years 

3 years 

3 years 

Contracts/ 

Arrangement/ 
Transactions, 

including Value, if 
any 

(d) 

Annexure 1 

Rs. 0.06 lac 

Date(s) of 
Approval 

by the 
Board 

(e) 

Rs. 8.24 lacs 30th March, 
2019 

Rs. 31.36 lacs 29th June 
2023 

Rs. 29.90 lacs 1 April 
2022 

Rs. 0.24 lac 1t May 
2022 

Rs. 0.24 lac 1 May 
2022 

Rs. 0.12 lac 1t May 
2022 

Rs. 0.24 lac 1 May 
2022 

Rs. 0.12 lac 1t May 
2022 

Amount 
Paid as 

Advances, 

9 

if any 
() 

NIL 

NIL 

NIL 

NIL 

NIL 

NIL 

NIL 

NIL 

NIL 
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11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

Neostory Production House Ltd 
a Company over which Directors 
have significant influence 
Ambuja Realty Development Ltd Branding fees 
a subsidiary Company 

Ambuja Neotia Healthcare 
Venture Ltd a subsidiary 
Company 
Ambuja Neotia Hotel Venture 
Ltd a subsidiary Company 
Ambuja Housing & Urban 
Infrastructure Co Ltd subsidiary 
Company 
Choicest Enterprises Ltd a 
subsidiary Company 
Ambuja Neotia Teesta 
Development Pvt Ltd stepdown 
subsidiary 
Quality Maintenance Ventures 
Ltd stepdown subsidiary 
Utkarsh Sfatik Limited 

stepdown subsidiary 
Ambuja Realty Event 
Management Ltd stepdown 
subsidiary 
BAHDL Hospitality Ltd. a 
Company over which Directors 
have significant influence 
Choicest Enterprises Ltd. a 
subsidiary Company 

Rent Received 

Date: 17th November, 2025 
Place : Kolkata 

Branding fees 

Branding fees 

Branding fees 

Branding fees 

Branding Fee 

Branding Fee 

Branding Fee 

Branding Fee 

Business 
Promotion Exp 

Business 

Promotion Exp 

1 year 

5 years 

5 years 

5 years 

5 years 

5 years 

5 years 

5 years 

5 years 

5 years 
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Rs. 4.58 lacs 29th July 

Rs. 44.35 lac 23rd March 

Rs. 124.83 lac 23rd March 
2021 

2024 

Rs. 32.37 lacs 23rd March 

Rs. 101.50 lacs 

2021 

Rs. 11.70 lac 23rd March 
2021 

Rs. 43.47 lac 23rd March 

2021 

Rs. 0.66 lacs 

Rs. 3.10 lacs 

All other transaction with related parties were done in the ordinary course of business. 

Rs. 11.39 lacs 23rd March 

2021 

23rd March 
2021 

Rs. 27.66 lacs 23rd March 
2021 

Rs. 11.58 lacs 23rd March 
2021 

2021 

For and on behalf of the Board 
Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited 

Harshavardhan Neotia 
(Executive Chairman) 

Din: 00047466 

10 

Nil 

NIL 

NIL 

NIL 

NIL 

NIL 

Ni 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 

Nil 
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AMBUJA NEOTIA HOLDINGS PRIVATE LIMITED 

 

Corporate Governance Report 

Corporate Governance Report for the Financial Year 2024-25 

I. Company’s Philosophy on Corporate Governance 

Our Governance Philosophy is to ensure fair, transparent, accountable and ethical practices in order to 

protect the interests of all stakeholders, including shareholders, employees, customers, vendors, regulators and 

community. As a responsible corporate citizen, Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited (“ANHPL” or 

“Company”) follows the applicable laws in letter and spirit. Further, the Governance Philosophy of the 

Company is based on resilience. Globally, organizations are becoming vulnerable as businesses become 

complex, virtual and interdependent. The Company believes that it is imperative to build a sustainable and 

resilient enterprise. 

The Ambuja Neotia Code of Conduct provides an ethical road map and guidelines for employees of Ambuja 

Neotia Group Companies. All employees of the Ambuja Neotia group are obliged to follow the tenets of the 

Ambuja Neotia Code of Conduct. It lays down the principles of the highest moral and ethical standards; highest 

standards of corporate governance; respect for human rights and dignity; professionalism, honesty, fairness 

and integrity in all interactions with environment, employees, customers, communities, financial stakeholders, 

government and regulators. 

II. Board of Directors 

i. As on March 31, 2025, the Board of Directors of the Company consisted of four Directors, of which one is 

Executive Director and four are Non-Executive Directors.  

ii. Based on the information received from the Directors, none of them have been debarred or 

disqualified from being appointed or continuing as Directors of companies. Details of shares held by 

Directors are given as Annexure A. The Directors have also affirmed that they meet the ‘fit and proper’ 

criteria on a continuous basis to continue as Directors of the Company as prescribed by the Reserve Bank of 

India. 

iii. Four Meetings of the Board of Directors were held during the year under review. The details of the               

Meetings of the Board and attendance of Directors thereat are provided in the Board’s Report. 
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III. Committees 

The Company has three Committees as on March 31, 2024. The details of the Committee along with the extract of 
terms of reference, category and composition are as follows: 

 
Name of the 
Committee 

Terms of Reference Category and Composition Other Details 

Audit 

Committee 
- the recommendation for 

appointment, remuneration and 

terms of appointment of auditors of  the 

Company; 

- reviewing and monitoring the 
auditor’s independence and 
performance, and effectiveness of audit 
process; 

- examination of the financial statement 
and the auditors’ report thereon; 

Name Category - The Audit Committee, 

inter alia, reviewed the 

audited financial 

statements of the 

Company for the 

financial year ended 

March 31, 2025,  prepared 

under IndAS and the report 

of the Auditors thereon  

before they submitted to 

the Board. 

 

Mr. 
Harshavardhan 
Neotia, Chairman 

Promoter-
Executive 

Mr. Pradeep Lal 
Mehta 

Non-
Independent, 
Non-
Executive 

Mr. Pradip Jyoti 
Agrawal 

Non-Independent, 
Non-Executive 

  

Nomination 

& 

Remuneration 

Committee 

("NRC") 

- identifying persons who are qualified 

to become Directors of the 

Company, and recommending  to the 

Board the terms of their appointment 

and re-appointment; 

- identifying persons who are qualified 

to be appointed to senior management 

positions in the Company, and 

recommending to the Board the 

terms of their appointment; 

- recommending to the Board of 
Directors a policy relating to the 
remuneration for the Directors, key 
managerial personnel and other 
employees. 

Name Category  
Mrs. Gayatri Devi 
Neotia 

Non-
Independent, 
Non-
Executive 

Mr. Pradeep Lal 
Mehta 

Non-Independent, 
Non-Executive 

  

  

IT Strategy 
Committee 

- Approving IT strategy and policy 
documents and ensuring that the 
management has put an effective 
strategic planning process in place; 

- Ascertaining that management has 
implemented processes and practices 
that ensure that the IT delivers value 
to the business; 

- Ensuring proper balance of IT 
investments for sustaining NBFC’s 
growth and becoming aware about 
exposure towards IT risks and 
controls; 

- Safeguarding of electronic data of 
company. 

1.Mr. Kripadyuti 
Sarkar; 
2.Mr. Dipankar 
Pal; 
3.Mr. Shamik Das 
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AMBUJA NEOTIA HOLDINGS PRIVATE LIMITED 

 

Ehtics 
Committee 

- Ensuring elimination of 
unethical/unacceptable practices or 
misconduct at any level in 
organisation; 

- Receiving complaint/disclosure of 
any concerns in protected manner; 

- identifying and recommending the 
resources to Audit committee for 
conducting investigation based on 
issue reported; 

- would be responsible for 
recommending disciplinary or 
corrective action to the Audit 
Committee against the Subject 

1.Mr. Shamik Das 
2.Ms Anumpama 
Dasgupta 
3. Mr. Vikash Jaju 
 

  To review and take 
necessary actions on the 
concerns of the employees, 
reported to the 
management, about 
unethical behavior, actual or 
suspected fraud or violation 
of code of conduct of 
company’s policies. 

Risk 
Management 
Committee 
(RMC) 

The RMC determine the levels of 
liquidity risk the Company is capable 
of and willing to assume, 
corresponding to various stress 
scenarios ranging from best case 
scenarios to worst case scenarios. 
For this purpose, following factors 
shall be considered: 

● Business objective of the Company 

● Financial position of the Company; 

● Availability of various sources of 
funding; 

● Funding capacity of the Company; 

● Turnover of cash, current assets and 
current liabilities; 

● Potential cash outflows and inflows; 

● The probability of downfall of value 
of security obtained against loan 
exposures (specifically in case of gold 
jewellery) 

● Maturities of cashflows 

● Liquidity ratios 

● Cashflow position of the Company, 
including cashflows that have a 
reasonable certainty to occur, 
unconditional uncertain cash flows, 
conditional uncertain cash flows etc. 

The RMC shall, based on the aforesaid 
factors, determine the risk tolerance 
limits, which shall be expressed in 
terms of minimum survival horizon 
measured using a range of severe and 
plausible stress scenarios. The 
approach for measuring the liquidity 
risk tolerance shall be determined by 
the RMC, based on the suitability of 
the operations/business. 

1.Mr. 
Harshavardhan 
Neotia,  
 
2. Mr. Shamik 
Das, 
 
  
3. Mr. Vikash 
Jaju,  

Chairman 
 
 
 
Company Secretary 
 
 
 
Finance Controller 

The Risk Management 
Committee (RMC) shall be 
responsible for evaluating 
the overall risks faced by the 
company including liquidity 
risk and shall report to the 
Board periodically. 
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Asset-Liability 
Management 
Committee 
(ALCO) 

● The ALCO shall be responsible for 
ensuring adherence to the risk 
tolerance/limits set by the Board as 
well as implementing the liquidity 
risk management strategy. 

● ALCO with respect to liquidity risk 
should, inter alia, decide on desired 
maturity profile and mix of 
incremental assets and liabilities, sale 
of assets as a source of funding, the 
structure, responsibilities and 
controls for managing liquidity risk, 
and overseeing the liquidity 
positions. 

● Identify risks, including liquidity risk 
and measure its impact and monitor 
the management of fundamental 
risks to reduce the likelihood of 
unwelcome surprises; 

● Decide, in consonance with, the 
treasury and credit department, on 
maturity profile and mix of 
incremental assets and liabilities, sale 
of assets as a source of funding, the 
structure, responsibilities and 
controls for managing liquidity risk, 
and overseeing the liquidity positions 
of all branches; 

● Continuous monitoring of asset-
liability mismatches; 

● Forecasting and analysing 'What if 
scenarios' and preparation of 
contingency plans; 

● Formulating and executing 
corrective actions in case of asset-
liability mismatches; 

● Any other role or responsibility 
allotted by the Board or as specified 
in this Policy. 

1.Mr. 
Harshavardhan 
Neotia,  
 
2. Mr. Shamik 
Das, 
 
  
3. Mr. Vikash 
Jaju,  

Chairman 
 
 
 
Company Secretary 
 
 
 
Finance Controller 

Asset-Liability Management 
Committee (ALCO) shall be 
responsible for ensuring 
adherence to the risk 
tolerance/limits set by the 
Board as well as 
implementing the liquidity 
risk management strategy of 
the 

 

 

 The company has dissolved its Corporate Social Responsibility Committee w.e.f. 30th June 2023 as the 
mandatory spending on CSR is less than Rs. 50 lacs in a FY. All the activities of CSR Committee are 
being conducted by the Board of Directors thereafter.  

 

The details of the Meetings of the Committees and attendance of Members thereat are provided in the Board’s    

Report. 

IV. General Body Meetings 

a. Details of the AGM held in the last 3 years: 
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AMBUJA NEOTIA HOLDINGS PRIVATE LIMITED 

 

Financial Year Date Time Venue 

2021-22 September 30, 
2022 

3.00 p.m. (IST) Ecospace Business Park, Block - 4B, 3rd 
Floor, Premises No. IIF/11, Action Area - 
II, New Town, Kolkata - 700160 2022-23 September 30, 

2023 
3.00 p.m. (IST) 

2023-24 September 27, 
2024 

3.00 p.m. (IST) 

b. Details of the Extra-Ordinary General Meeting(s) held in the Financial Year 2024-25: Nil 

Details of Special Resolution(s) passed in the last 3 AGM: Nil 

 

V. General Shareholder Information 
i. AGM for the Financial Year 2024-25:  

Day & Date: Friday, September 27, 2024   

Time 3:00 P.M. (IST) 

Venue: Ecospace Business Park, Block - 4B, 3rd Floor 

As required under Secretarial Standard 2 on General Meetings, particulars of Directors seeking appointment 

/ re-appointment at the ensuing AGM are given in the Notice of the forthcoming AGM. 

ii. Financial Year: April 1, 2024 to March 31, 2025 

iii. Corporate Identity Number of the Company: U65993WB1990PTC049245 

iv. Address for correspondence: Ecospace Business Park, Block - 4B, 3rd Floor, 

Premises No. IIF/11, Action Area - II, New Town, Kolkata – 700160  Phone 

91 33 4040 6060 

 

Email: 

shamik.das@ambujaneotia.com  

 Website: www.ambujaneotia.com 

mailto:shamik.das@ambujaneotia.com
http://www.ambujaneotia.com/
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G. P. AGMWAL & Co.
Certified by



G. p. AGRAWAL & Co.

Independent Auditor’s Report
To The Members of
Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited

Report on the Audit of the Standalone Financial Statements

Opinion
We have audited the accompanying Standalone Financial Statements of Ambuja Neotia Holdings
Private Limited (“the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2025, the
Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Changes in

Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended, and notes to the standalone
financial statements, including a summary of the material accounting policies and other
explanatory information (herein after referred to as “standalone financial statements”).

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the
aforesaid Standalone Financial Statements give the information required by the Companies Act,
2013 (hereinafter referred to as “the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in
conformity with the Indian Accounting Standards notified under section 133 of the Act read with the
Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended from time to time (hereinafter
referred to as “Ind AS”) and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of
affairs of the Company as at 31st March, 2025, its profit (including other comprehensive income),
changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section
143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor’s
Responsibilities for the Audit of the standalone financial statements sectIon of our report. We are
independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of
Chartered Accountants of India ('ICAl’) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to
our audit of the standalone financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules

thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these
requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is

sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Information other than the Standalone financial statements and Auditor’s Report Thereon
The Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the other information. The

other information comprises the information included in the Board’s Report including Annexure to
Board’s Report, but does not include the standalone and consolidated financial statements and our
auditor’s report thereon.

Our opinion on the Standalone Financial Statements does not cover the other information and we do

not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

'ii)
GSTN

19AACFG8964FIZ2

9133 46012771
9133 46017361
9133 66076831

www.gpaco,net

mail®gpaco.net

Unit 606, 6th FLoor
Diamond Heritage

16, Strand Road
KoLkata - 700001 INDIA



Independent Auditor’s Report (Contd.)
To The Members of

Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with
the Standalone Financial Statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audit or
otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

The Board Report is not made available to us at the date of this auditor’s Report. We have nothing to
report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Standalone Financial
Statements

The Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in Section 134(5) of the Act
with respect to the preparation of these standalone financial statements that give a true and fair
view of the financial position, financial performance, total comprehensive income, changes in equity
and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in
India, including the Ind AS. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting
records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and
for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate
accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design,
implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating
effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the
preparation and presentation of the standalone financial statements that give a true and fair view
and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the standalone financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to
liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

That Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the company’s financial reporting
process.

Auditor’s Responsibility for the audit of the Standalone Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the standalone financial
statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to
issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of
assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect
a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are

considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these standalone financial
statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain
professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Standalone financial statements,
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks,

and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion
The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one



Independent Auditor’s Report (Contd.)
To The Members of

Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited

resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are

also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal
financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting
estimates and related disclosures made by management.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting

and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to
events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Unit’s ability to continue as a going
concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in

our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the Standalone financial statements or, if such

disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit
evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions
may cause the Unit to cease to continue as a going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Standalone financial statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the Standalone financial statements represent the
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant
deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with
relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all

relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence,
and where applicable, related safeguards.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements
1. As required by the Companies (Auditor’s Report) Order, 2020 (“the Order") issued by the

Central Government of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of the Act, we give in
the “Annexure A”, a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order.

2. A As required by Section 143 (3) of the Act, we report that:

i. We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our
knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

11.

iii.

In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company
so far as it appears from our examination of those books.

The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss including Other Comprehensive Income,
Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash flows dealt with by this Report
are in agreement with the relevant books of account.



Independent Auditor’s Report (Contd.)
To The Members of

Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited

IV. In our opinion, the aforesaid standalone financial statements comply with the Ind AS

specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules,
2014

V. On the basis of the written representations received from the Directors as on 31“ March,
2025 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on
31st March, 2025 from being appointed as a director in terms of section 164(2) of the Act.

vi. With respect to the adequacy of the internat financial controls over financial reporting of the
Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in
“Annexure B”. Our report expresses an unmodified opinion on the adequacy and operating
effectiveness of the Company’s internal financial controls over financial reporting.

vii. With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor’s Report in accordance with
Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended, in our opinion and

to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:

a. The Company has disclosed the impact of pending litigations on its financial position
in its financial statements – Refer Note No. 45 to the standalone financial statements.

b. The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivatives contracts for
which there were any material foreseeable losses.

c. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor
Education and Protection Fund by the Company.

d (i) The Management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief,
no funds (which are material either individually or in the aggregate) have been
advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium
or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other person
or entity, including foreign entity (“Intermediaries”), with the understanding,
whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, whether,
directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any

manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries")
or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate
Beneficiaries;

(ii) The Management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and belief,
no funds (which are material either individually or in the aggregate) have been

received by the Company from any person or entity, including foreign entity
(“Funding Parties”), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or
otherwise, that the Company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest
in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf
of the Funding Party (“Ultimate Beneficiaries”) or provide any guarantee,
security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;

de(ie7



Independent Auditor’s Report (Contd.)
To The Members of

Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited

(iii) Based on the audit procedures that have been considered reasonable and
appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has

caused us to believe that the representations under sub-clause (i) and (ii) of
Rule 11(e), as provided under (i) and (ii) above, contain any material
rnisstatement.

e. The Company has not declared or paid any dividend during the year.

f Based on our examination, which included test checks, and as per information and

explanation provided to us, the Company has used accounting software for
maintaining its books of account for the financial year ended 31st March, 2025 which
have a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has enabled and
operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the software.

Further, as per information and explanation provided to us, during the course of our
audit we did not come across any instance of the audit trail feature being tampered
with

The company has preserved the Audit trail (edit log) as per the statutory
requirements for record retention.

B. With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with
the requirements of section 197(16) of the Act, as amended:

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to
us, the remuneration paid by the Company to its directors during the year is in accordance
with the provisions of section 197 of the Act.

For G .P. Agrawal & Co.
Chartered Accountants
F. R. No. 302082E

CeA'
(CA. Sunita Kedia)
Partner

Membership No. 060162
UDIN, iS b 6016a Bn/\ (,,ZVy 6634

\Enil!I
faiLey

Place of Signature: Kolkata
Date: The 27th day of June, 2025



Independent Auditor’s Report (Contd.)
To The Members of

Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited

“Annexure A” to the Auditor’s Report

Statement referred to in paragraph 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements’ of our
Report of even date to the members of Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited on the standalone
financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2025.

(i) a) (A) The company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative
details and situation of Property, Plant and Equipment.

(B) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars of intangible assets.

b) The Property, Plant and Equipment have been physically verified by the management during the
year, which, in our opinion, is reasonable having regard to the size of the Company and nature of
its assets. According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our
examination of record, no material discrepancy was noticed on such verification.

c) Based on our examination of records, the title deeds of all immovable properties (other than
properties where the company is the lessee and the lease agreements are duly executed in
favour of the lessee), disclosed in the financial statements included under Property, Plant and
Equipment are held in the name of the Company as at the balance sheet date.

d) The company has not revalued its Property, Plant and Equipment during the year. Therefore, the
provisions of clause (i) (d) of para 3 of the said order is not applicable to the Company.

e) According to the information and explanations given to us and as represented by the
management, no proceedings have been initiated during the year or are pending against the
Company as at 31st March, 2025 for holding any benami property under the Benami
Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (as amended in 2016) and rules made thereunder.
Therefore, the provisions of clause (i) (d) of paragraph 3 of the said order are not applicable to
the Company.

(ii) a) The inventories have been physically verified during the year by the management at reasonable
intervals_ The coverage and procedure of verification of stock, in our opinion, is appropriate in
relation to the size of the Company. No material discrepancy was noticed on physical verification
of the inventory as compared to book records.

b) The Company has not been sanctioned any working capital limit, at any point of time during the
year, from banks or financial institutions on the basis of security of current assets. Therefore, the
provisions of clause (ii) (b) of paragraph 3 of the said order are not applicable to the Company.

(iii) During the year, the company has not provided any guarantee or securiW to companies, firms,
Limited Liability Partnerships or any other parties. The Company has made investment in and
granted unsecured loans to companies and other parties in respect of which

a) The Company is a non-banking financial company (NBFC) registered under provisions of RBI Act,
1934. Therefore, the provisions of clause (iii)(a) of paragraph 3 of the said order is not applicable
to the Company.



Independent Auditor’s Report (Contd.)
To The Members of

Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited

Annexure A” to the Auditor’s Report (Contei.)

b) The Company, being a registered NBFC, in our opinion and according to the information and
explanations given to us, the investment made and the terms and conditions of the grant of al

loans during the year are, prima facie, not prejudicial to the Company’s interest.

C) The Company, being a NBFC registered under provisions of RBI Act, 1934 and rules made

thereunder, in pursuance of its compliance with provisions of the said Act/Rules, particularly,
the Income Recognition, Asset Classification and Provisioning Norms, monitors repayments of
principal and payment of interest by its customers as stipulated. In our opinion and according
to the information and explanations given to us, the loans granted by the Company are
repayable on demand and the repayments of principal amounts and receipts of interest are

regular

d) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on the audit procedures
conducted by us, there are no overdue amounts in respect of loans and advances in the nature
of loans.

e)

f)

Since the Company’s principal business is to give loans. Accordingly, the provision of clause
(iii)(e) of paragraph 3 of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

According to the information and explanations given to us and based on the audit procedures
conducted by us, the Company has granted following loans repayable on demand:

(Rs. In lakh)
All Parties Related Parties

Loans granted during the 18,275.0018,275.00Ear

Aggregate amount of loans 11,504.00 11,504.00
Percentage of loans 100.00% 100.00%

Further, the Company has not granted loans or advances in the nature of loan without
specifying any terms or period of repayment.

(iV) According to the information and explanation given to us, the Company has not granted any
loans or made any investments in contravention of provisions of Section 185 of the Act. The
Company has complied with the provisions of Section 186(1) of the Act for investment made
and the other provisions of Section 186 of the Act are not applicable to the Company. The

Company has not provided any guarantee or security.

(V) The Company has not accepted any deposit in terms of the directives issued by the Reserve

Bank of India and within the meaning of sections 73 to 76, or any other relevant provisions of
the Act and the rules framed there under. Therefore, the provisions of clause (v) of paragraph 3
of the said order are not applicable to the Company.

(Vi) As per the information and explanations given to us by the management, maintenance of cost
records prescribed by the Central Government under sub-section (1) of section 148 of the Act is
not applicable to the Company. Thus, reporting under clause 3 (vi) of paragraph 3 of the said
order are not applicable to the Company.

gaP)
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Annexure A” to the Auditor’s Report (Contd.)

(vii) (a) According to the records of the Company, undisputed statutory dues including Goods and
Services Tax, provident fund, employees’ state insurance, income tax, duty of customs, duty of
excise, value added tax, cess or any other statutory dues, to the extent applicable, have been
regularly deposited with appropriate authorities. According to the information and

explanations given to us and as per records examined by us, there were no undisputed
outstanding statutory dues as at 31st March, 2025 for a period of more than six months from
the date of becoming payable.

(b) According to the information and explanation given to us and based on the audit procedures
conducted by us, there are disputed statutory dues amounting to Rs. 506.00 lakh have not been
deposited on account of matters pending before appropriate authorities:

Name of the Statute Nature of
dues

Period to

which pertain

Amount

(Rs. in
Lakh)

524.96

Forum where the

dispute is pending

Service tax*Service tax 2013-14 to
2015-16
2005-06

ofCommissioner
CGST & CX

High Court, Kolkatar 700.86

* Rs. 18.96 lakh paid under protest.
#Rs. 700.86 lakh paid under protest.

(viii) There were no transactions relating to previously unrecorded income that have been
surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income
Tax Act, 1961 (43 of 1961).

(ix) a) The Company has not defaulted in repayment of loans or other borrowings or in the payment
of interest thereon to any lender.

b)

C)

d)

The Company has not been declared willful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or
government or any government authority.

The vehicle loans raised during the year were applied for the purposes for which they were
raised by the Company;

On an overall examination of the financial statements of the Company, funds raised on short
term basis have, prima facie, not been used during the year for long-term purposes by the
Company.

e) On an overall examination of the financial statements of the Company, the Company has not
taken any funds from any entity or person on account of or to meet the obligations of its
subsidiaries and associates. The Company has no joint venture.

f) The Company has not raised any loans during the year on the pledge of securities held in its
subsidiaries and associates hence, reporting on clause 3(ix)(f) of paragraph 3 of the said Order
is not applicable.
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(x) a) The Company has not raised moneys by way of initial public offer or further public offer

(including debt instruments) during the year. Therefore, reporting under clause (x)(a) of
paragraph 3 of the said order are not applicable to the Company.

b) The Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or
convertible debentures (fully or partly or optionally) during the year and no funds have been

raised by the Company. Therefore, reporting under clause (x)(b) of paragraph 3 of the said
order are not applicable to the Company.

(Xi) a)

b)

No fraud by the Company and on the Company has been noticed or reported during the year.

No report under sub-section (12) of section 143 of the Act has been filed in Form ADT-4 as
prescribed under rule 13 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 with the Central
Government, during the year and up to the date of this report.

C)

(xii)

The Company has not received any whistleblower complaint during the year.

The Company is not a Nidhi company. Therefore, clause (xii) of paragraph 3 of the said order is

not applicable to the Company.

(xiii) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the
records of the Company, transactions with the related parties are in compliance with sections
177 and 188 of the Act where applicable and details of such transactions have been disclosed in
the financial statements as required by the applicable accounting standards.

(XiV) In our opinion and based on our examination, the Company does not have an internal audit
system and is not required to have an internal audit system as per provisions of the Act.

Therefore, clause (xiv) of paragraph 3 of the said order is not applicable to the Company.

(XV) According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the
records of the Company, the Company has not has entered into any non-cash transactions with
directors or persons connected with them during the year under the provisions of section 192
of the Act. Therefore, clause (xv) of paragraph 3 of the said order is not applicable to the
Company.

(XVi) a) According to the information and explanations given to us, the provisions of Section 45-IA of
the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 are applicable to the Company and the Company is duly
Registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934 bearing No. B-05.04913
dated 6th March, 2003.

b)

C)

The Company has not conducted any Non-Banking Financial or Housing Finance activities
before obtaining the Certificate of Registration (CoR) from the RBI.

The Company is a Core Investment Company ("CIC”) as defined in the regulations made by
Reserve Bank of India. The Company has obtained the required registration with Reserve Bank
of India and continues to fulfil the criteria of a CIC.
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d) basis of our examination of records and according to the information and explanations given to

us, the Group has not more than one CIC as part of the Group (as defined in the Core

Investment Companies (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2016). Therefore, reporting under clause
(xvi)(d) of paragraph 3 of the said Order is not applicable to the Company.

(xvii)

(xviii)

(xix)

(XX)

(XXi)

For G. P. AGRAWAL & Co.

Chartered Accountants
F.R. NO. 302082E

_,&tA_:
(CA. Sunita Kedia)

Partner

y:=,e;s5J£ Tbo/62FBM6zvy£63 4

i
Place of Signature: Kolkata
Date: The 27th day of June, 2025

Based on the examination of the books of accounts, we report that the Company has not
incurred cash losses in the current financial year covered by our audit and in the immediately
preceding financial year.

There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors of the Company during the year.
Therefore, the provisions of clause (xviii) of paragraph 3 of the Order are not applicable to the
Company.

On the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realization of financial assets

and payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements
and our knowledge of the Board of Directors and Management plans and based on our
examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to our attention,
which causes us to believe that any material uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit
report that company is not capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance

sheet as and when they faII due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date. We,
however, state that this is not an assurance as to the future viability of the Company. We

further state that our reporting is based on the facts up to the date of the audit report and we
neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities falling due within a period of
one year from the balance sheet date, will get discharged by the Company as and when they
fall due

According to the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the
books and records of the Company, there are no unspent amount towards Corporate Social

Responsibility on either ongoing projects or other than ongoing projects as stated in section
135 of the Act and accordingly, reporting under clauses (xx)(a) and (xx)(b) of paragraph 3 of the
Order is not applicable to the Company.

The reporting under clause (xxi) of paragraph 3 of the Order is not applicable in respect of audit
of the standalone financial statements.

}
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Statements of Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited

Report on the Internal Financial Controls under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the
Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”)

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of Ambuja Neotia Holdings
Private Limited (“the Company”) as of 31st March, 2025 in conjunction with our audit of the
standalone financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date

Management’s Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company’s management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial
controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company
considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of
Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants
of India (“ICAl”). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of
adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and
efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to Company’s policies, the safeguarding of its
assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the
accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under
the Act

Auditors’ Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial
reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on
Audit of Internal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting (the “Guidance Note”) and the
Standards on Auditing, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls, both issued

by the ICAI. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical
requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting were established and maintained and if
such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the
internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our
audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of
internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists,
and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the
assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the assessment
of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our audit opinion on the Company’s internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

{@
KOL
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“Annexure B” to the Independent Auditor’s Report (Contd.)

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

A Company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide
reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial
statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A
Company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures
that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect
the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the Company; (2) provide reasonable assurance
that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in
accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the
Company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of
the Company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of
unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the Company’s assets that could have a material
effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including
the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements
due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the
internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the
internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in
conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls
system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were
operating effectively as at 31“ March, 2025, based on the internal control over financial reporting
criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated
in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the
ICAI

For G. P. AGRAWAL & Co

Chartered Accountants
F.R. NO. 302082E

„„}k \c4-
(CA. Sunita Kedia)

Partner
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Place of Signature: Kolkata
Date: The 27th day of June, 2025



Ambuja Neotla HoldIngs Private LImited
(CIN: U65993wBr 990P-TC049245i
Standalone Balance Sheet as at'31 Marsh 2025

PartIculars
ASSETS
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents

J::EiS;IT!!e other Man cash and Gash equivalents
(i) Trade receivables
Loans
Investments
Other financial assets
Total fInancial assets

Non.fInancial assets
Inventories
Current tax assets (net)
Investment properties
Property, plant and equipment
Other Intangible assets
Other non-financial assets
Total non4nancial assets

Asset classified as held for sale

Total assets

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES
FinancIal IIabIIIties
(i) BoIN)wings (Other than Debt Securities)
(ii) Other financial liabilities
Total financial liabilities

Non-financial IIabilities
Provisions
Deferred tax liabilities (net)
Other non-financial liabilities
Total non-financial liabilities

EQUITY
Equity share capital
Other equity
Total equity

Total IIabiIIties and equIty
Corporate Information
Material Accounting Policies
Other disclosures and Jkldttional regulatory information

1

2

35 - 55

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Standalone financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached.
For G. P. Agrawal & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration Number : 302082E

Jth tiluK e d i a ) : (

Partner
embership No. 060162

#!%
’Q

F!{KOLKAIAYI
b +&b

?)

Place: Kolkata
The 27th day of June, 2025

WI amounts in RuWS lakh, unless otherwise stated)
Note BI March 2025

3 (i)
3 (ii)

4
5
6

7

8
16
9
10
11
12

13

14
15

17
18
19

20
21

Harshavardhan Neotia
Executive Chairman

Din : 00CP17466

31 March 2024

92.46
500.00

6.98
11 ,457.98
96,355.18

411.35
1 ,08,823.95

876.76
644.55
419.53
500.06

62.32
2l503.22

1.11,327,17

32.97
881.80

914.77

58.56
727.31
651.10

1 ,436.97

2.653.47
1 ,06,321.96
1 ,08,975.43

1l11l327.17

- Xh,w,
Pradeep Lal Mehta

Director

Company Secretary

14.82
201 .00

5.09
9,814.58

86.084.25
358,05

96.477.79

853.95
714.99
429.86
532.39

57.95

2l589.14

99.066.93

44.15
399.95
444.10

61.17
448.34
593.91

1.103.42

2.653.47
94,865.94
97,519.41

99.066.93

:00285919



Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: U65993WB1990PTC049245)

Standalone Statement of Plo6t and Loss fop the year ended 31 March 2025

(All amounts in RuWS lakh, unless otherwise stated)
Year ended 31

March 2025
PartIculars Notes

Revenue from operations
Interest income
Dividend income
Rental income
Net gain on fair value changes
Sale of Product
Sale of Services

Total revenue from operations

22
23
24
25

26(i)
26(ii)

Other income

Total income
27

Expenses
Finance Cost 28
Impairment on Financial Instruments
Changes in inventories of stock in trade
Employee benefits expenses
Depreciation and amortisation
Other expenses

29
30
31

9,10,11
32

Total expense

Profit before tax
Tax expense

Current tax
Deferred Tax charge/(credit)

Profit for the year

33

Other Comprehensive Income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss
Remeasurement of post employement benefit obligation
Equity instruments through other comprehensive income
Income tax relating to above item 33

Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

Other Comprehensive Income

Total Comprehensive Incorne for the year
Basic and Diluted Earnings per share
(Face value of Rs. 10/- each) (Rs.)

34

Corporate Information

2

35 - 55

Material Accounting Policies
Other disclosures and AddItional regulatory information

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Standalone financial statements

As per our report of even date attached.

For & on Beha

+nn•+ •bF
For G.P. Agrawal & Co,
Chartered Accountants

stration Number

IbA,
Kedia)

Partner
Membership No. 060162

302082E J
Harshavardhan Neotia

Executive Chairman
Din : 000474664f$

§UPlace: Kolkata
The 27th day of June, 2025

1 ,629.31

498.33
581.96

10,426.17

400.28
13,536.05

8.18

13,544.23

3.24
6.60

(22.81 )
884.73
44.75

791.23

nm
11 ,836.49

526.42
118.58

11.191.49

10.43
414.50

(1 60.39)
264.54

%4.54

11 ,456.03

42.18

Year ended 31 March
2024

1 ,372.49
0.00

554.76
734.30
11 1 .23

430,25
2

0.02

3,203:as

4.16

(1.76)
104,94
366.79
37_47

589.03

1

2, 102.42

321.15
170.89

1 ,610.38

2.03
(51.56)
18.64

(30.89)

(30.89)

1 ,579.50

6.07

f of the B

Pradeep Lal Mehta
Director

:00285919

}hamik Das
Company Secretary



Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private LImited
(CIN: U65993WB1990PTC049245)
Standalone Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2025

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net ProfIt before Taxation
Adjustments for :

Depreciation
Impairment on Financial Instruments
Provision for Gratutty Fund
Net loss/(gain) on fair value changes
Finance costs
Interest Income
Dividend income
Provision for bad & doubtful debts
Sundry balance wrItten off
Sundry balance written back
Provision for impairment of investments measured at cost
Profit on sale of intangible assest
Loss on sale of Property, plant and equipment

Year ended 31 March
2025

Particulars

Interest paid
Interest received
Dividend received
Operating profit before Working Capital Changes
Adjustments for:
(Increase)/Decrease in Trade receivable
(Increase)/Decrease in Loans
(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories
(Increase)/Decrease in Other non-financial assets
(Increase)/Decrease in Other financial assets
Increase / (Decrease) in Other non-financial liabilities
Increase / (Decrease) in Other financial liabiltties
Cash Generated from operations
Direct Tax Paid

Net Cash Flow from Operating activItes

B. CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest Income on Fixed DeposIts
Investment in mutual funds

Proceeds from redemption of mutual funds
Investment in commercial paper
Proceeds from sale of commercial paper
Investment in subsidiary and associate companies
Proceeds from sale of investments in subsidiary and associate companies
Investment in fixed deposits
Proceeds from maturity of Fixed Deposit
Proceeds from sale of investments in other entities
Sale of intangible assest
Purchase of Property, plant and equipment
Net Cash Flow from Investing Activities

C. CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Repayment of Borrowings
Net Cash Flow from Financing Activities

Net Increase/(Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and Cash Equivalent (Opening) 14.82
Cash and Cash Equivalent (Closing) (Refer Note 3) 92.46
Notes:
1. The above Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the " Indirect Method " as set out in the Indian Acmunting
Standard (Ind AS) 7 on Statement of Cash Flows_
2. Cash and cash equivalents do not include any amount which is not available to the Company for its use
3. Figure in brackets represent cash outflow from respective activities.
4. Components of cash and cash equivalents

Cash - in - hand
Bank Balances -Current Accounts

(Rs. in lakhs unless otherwise stated)

Year ended 31 March
2024

11 ,836.49

44.75
6.60

(10.43)
(10.426.17)

3.24

(1 ,629.31 )
(498.33)

(0.20)
1.64

(7.98)
0.99

(678.71)
(3.24)

1 ,557.99

498.33
1 ,374.37

(1 .89)

(1 ,650.00)
(22.81 )

(4.37)
1.12

54.57

482.05
233.06

(468.22)
(235.16)

16,90
(25,105,00)
17,845.18

1.500.00
(15,200.01 )
21.558.87

(500.00)
201 .00

10.12

(3.09)
323.97

(1 1.18)
(11.18)

77.64

0.30
92.16
92.46

2,102.42

37.47
(1 .76)
(2.03)

(734.30)
4.16

(1 ,372.49)
(0.00)
16.05

1.21

50.73

(4.16)
1 ,322,75

1 ,369.32

0.26
989.24
127.75

(2.30)

(115_32)
25_58

2.394.53
(441.96)

1.952.56

11 .23

(28,758.91 )
22,274.85
(1 ,417.64)

(201 ,00)
6.000.00

21 1 .99

(87.91 )
(1 ,967,39)

(12.42)
(12.42)

(27.24)
42.06
14.82

0.65
14.17
14.82



5, Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities does not include any changes arising from non+ash changes.
6. The total consideration for purchase and sale of investment in subsidiaries and associates {as reported above) has been
discharged in cash and cash equivalents_

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Standalone financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached.

For G.P.Agrawal & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registration Number :

ro,Aqg
(CA. Sinita Kedia)
Partner
Membership No. 060162

302082E
For & on Beh

Harshavardhan Neotia
Executive Chairman

Din : 00047466

Pradeep Lal Mehta
Director

n3F:\
tUg

Pin :00285919

a 3hamik Das
Company Secretary

Place: Kolkata
The 27th day of June, 2025
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Ambub Neotia Holdings Private UmttBd
taN: U65993wB1990nc049245)
Notes to the Standalone financial statements

I

fm?uja Nejlea H?ldings P[tvab.bjmhed (ANHPL' OF the 'CompnY) is a pdvatetY heH compny. incorporated and domiciled in India and is primarUy engaged in the

B==ii==::::: g: : 1:1:I==n: : r =V =: Ii:==g[1::: ::1 ==TIEI= EIs;Ji=%: :ET 9 Out dim nD vaNe proB due Th Bg kkKdomad hell mp ny iS shaMJ it Ecospace

fpHFL is _? CgT InvesbTnnt CompanY ngisteled under Reselve Bank of India Mh registered office in Kolkata. Pursuant to the Scale Based Classtficatk)n of NBFCs
inbtxJuced bY RBlf tIe Company is a Middk Layer NBFC

ComPanY badaIDund

Th.e. financial statements we apWed wH auttxxised fcv issue in accordance #th the lesduticx1 of the Company’s Board of Dilectlxs m 27th June, 2025 8rxi are
subject to the approval bY the sharehoHen in the ensuing Annual General Meeting

2 Matarial accounting DoHc5

This note provides a list of the matetial accounting pllcies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements. Tbese policies have been consistently applied to all
the years presented, unless otherwise stated

2.1

(i) Compliance with Ind AS

ne 6nandal stateaents axl+Y in aN nuterial nsmts vdth Indian Accounting Starxbnis (Itd AS) notified under Sec&xl 133 of the Conpanies Act, 2013 (the 'Acr).
Compnies (Accounting St8ndanls) Rubs, as atTended and other provisions ol the Act

Basis of pnparation

(ii) Hbtoriml east mnventjqHI
TIn finandal st8terTents have teen HeIjared ul a histcxical cost basis.
-Certain financial nsets and liatiHtbs that b ne8sured at fair value
-Defined benefit plans - plan assets rre8sured at faIr value

'Pt brthefdk)witH

(iii) Presentation of financial statements
The Balance Steel Statement of Profit and Loss and Statement of changes in Equity are prepared and presented in the fotlllat prescritnd in the Division III of
Schedule Ill to the Act The Company presents its statennnt of financial positiwl in order of liquidity. An an8tysis regarding recovery or settleaent uithin 12 rrnnths
after the mIX)rting date (arrrent) and nme than 12 nnnths after the reporting date (non all lent) is presented in note 40

(iv) Rounding of amounts
All anDunts in the finandal staturwlts are pruented in Indian Rupees in Lakh rounded off to Mm decimals as per the nquinrrent of Sdndub III, unless otherIUSe
stated

22 ProPertY. plant and ulUIDment (PPE)
Property, plant arxi equiprTnnt are stated 8t oost, bss ncurrxdated depredatbn arxi in#ninrent bsses tf any. Cost ctxr4xises of purchase price inclusive of duties

(net of mnvat). taxes and any directly attributable mst of bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use. Borrowing costs relating to acquisition of PPE
which takes substantial FnricxI of tian to get ready for its intended use are also included to the extent they relate to the pedal till such assets are ready to be put to
leg

TransXbn to Ind AS

On h8nsitim tD Ind AS. tIe Gcxv4nny had ebcted to mltinue with ttn mnying vaIn of all its property. plant arxJ equipment ec®nised as at 1 April 2017 nnasund
as mr the orevbus GAAP 8rxI use that c8rrvina value as tIn deetTnd oost of ortx)ertv. olant and eouionnnt

Depreciatbn metH, estinated useful fyes and resklu81 vaRIes

DefxeciatiaI b prwided using ttu straight lirn nnttxxi as Fm tIn useful lives of the assets as presuitnd unar Schedule II to the Coap8nies AtR 2013, FIxated to
the period of bse of assets. The ruidu81 value of ul asset kx this ptxlxJse b cbtemirted at tIe rate of 5% of the origin81 cost of the asset TIe %hInted useful ljyn
of PPE of tIn Gcxrq3any are u fdI

Building - 60 years
Furniture & fixture - 10 years
Vehicles - 8 years
MachinerY & equiDrrents - 3 to 15 Years

Le8sehold properties are arrDrtised over the life of the lene pedal or useful life which is lower.
The useful lives, rndual vaILm and the nethcxJ of depnciaticn of property, plant and equiprTent are reviewed, arxi adjusted if aplxopdate, at the end of each
reDortina oericxi

Gains and losses on disF ItS are determined by cornparing proceeds with canying annunl These are included in profit or loss within 'other inmnn'fother experrses'

Advanm paid towards tIn acquisition of property. plant and equiprvent ultstarxtng at each Bahna Sleet date is d8sstfnd as '®tal adv8nces' unat other non
arnent mets axl ttn cost of property. plant 8rxi equipment not ready to tse are disckised txxhr 'C8lital w(xk4rt+xrBrns'

2.3 Intangjble assets
Intangible assets are stated at cost Us auumulated arrDrtizabon thereon. Cost corTpdses the purchase price inclusive of duties (net of cenvat). taxes and incidental
exoertses

Anvrtisatbn meexxi and perk)d

Registered Trade Marks are arTXxtized m straight line nettxxl over a period of 5 years from the date when tIn assets tncarre available fu use. ArTxxtisation nnthcxi
and useful lives are nvbwed periodimlty induding at each fin8ndal year erxI.

Transit)n to Ind AS

On banstbon to Ind AS, the (',orTpany has ebcted to mlbnw yath tIn canying value of all of its intangible 8ssets recognised n at 1 Alxil 2017 ne8sund as m tIn
ptwbt6 GAAP arxJ tse that canying valle as tIn denTed mst of int8ngbb assets

24 Investment DroPerti8s
Prowrty that is held for longFterm rental yields or for capital appreciation or tx)th, and that is not omupied by the Company, is classified as invesbTnnt property
kwestnent ptoperty is neasund initially at its cost irxJuding related transaction oosts and where applicable tDm)wing oosts. Subsequent expenditure is capitalised to
the asset’s c8nying 8nnunt only when it is probable that future emnomic tnnefits associated with the expenditure will flow to the Company and the cost of the Rem

can be measured nH8bly. All other repairs and maintenance costs are expensed when incuned. When part of an invesbTnnt property is replaced. the canying 8rrDunt
of the replaced part is dencognlsed

Depreciation on investnnnt proHrties is c8lallated on a straight-line basis as per the useful lives of the assets presaitnd urxier Schedule II to the (R>mp8nies Act,

2013, prorated to tIe HiM of use of 8ss8ts. The ruHual v8lue of an asset for this punese is determined at the rate of 5% of the original cost of an asset The
estimated useful IIves of InvesbTent properties of the ComDanv are as folkiws'
Buiklinq - a) years

Leasehtid properties are anndised over the life of the base period or useful life which is kmu.
On disws81 of an hNesbvent poHrty. tIn differena tntween its cnrTying anulnt arxl net disposal proceeds b dw9ed or cyedited to the staterrwrt of profIt 8rxl bss.

TransRbn to Ind AS

On transition to lnd AS. the Company had 8lected to continue with the carTying value of all of its investment proFnrties re<Dgnised as at 1 April 2017 nnasured as pr
the orevious GAAP and use that carrvina value as the deemed oost of investment orooerties

ZS ImDairmont of non.financial assets
Assets are tested for inpairnnnt whenever events or changes in dralnstanm indicate that the c8rryng 8nmrnt may mt be remverabb. An imfnirrrent loss is

recognised for tIn 8nDunt by which tIn nset's nrTyng 8rtnlnt exceeds its rmverable 8nnlnl The nmveralie aTxxrnt is the hUm of an assets fair valle bss
costs of disposal and valle in we. For the pwlx)ses of 8ssessin9 in#niment assets are grwped at an best bvels fu whkih there are separately klenBfi8tie cash
inflows which are largely kUHnant of an c8sh blfbws fnxn other 8ssets or grwp of wsets (c8st}gerrenbng units). Nabfirtarxial nsets th8t suffered ul
imp8irnnnt are revbwed for passibb rwers81 of the in4>airnult at tIn end of ea:h rep(xting perk)d.

'1
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Ambuja NooUa Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: U65993wBlnoPrc049245)
Notes to the Standalone hnancid statnmnb,

16 Leases

VUtere the Cotnpany i8 Bte lessee:

TIn lhht of uTHaTet: = himY nWpfpcI at CW #rid axnNses tIle initial ann#R of the lease babHtty adjusted in any base Hytn€#Hs nude at u pbr b an
=:=encB"te"t date af ttle b:a;e PIus a"Y hiba1 died casts bss anY lease incenbVH. Ttny are sut)sequenUy nteBUIBd at a oost IHS Hcum„I,ted dep,e,i,bo„ am impd„,n„i

Righ! of use a:sets aF depndated hom the commencement date on straight line basis over the shorter of the lease term and useful life of the undedying assets. Rights of use
ps?ts ale evaluated Tot ncovelabilitY wheneveF events OF changes in circumstanc8s indicate that their carrying amounts may not in r8coverabl8. For the purpose of impairment
testIng.' the FCO%bIO aanunt ( ie the higheF of the fab value less cost to sen and the value in use) is determined on an individual asset basis unless the asset does not generate
:Th flow that an lalgetY independent of those hom other assets. In such cases. the recoverable amount is d8termlned for Cash GeneraUng Unit (CGU) to which he asset

post at &B. r9ent. value of the future lease paWnenb. These lease payments are dbmunted LBtrU he interest rate implicit in base or. if not readily detenninabb. using he
incnmental txxvuMIB naIS. Lease lbbiltbes an Ie measured WIll a conesWnding adjustment to the related right of use asset if the ComHny ctunges its assessment i u+teier it

When the Company b the I

Le8ses for which the CalWY is a lessu is ci8sstfied 85 a finance u CWm6ng lease. Whenever the turn of the base transfer subsbnWy aH tIe risk ua rewards
of omrership to the lessee, tIn cmbwt, b d8ssified as a finan@ lease. all oater b8su are classt6ed as oper8ung leases
WInn tIn COrTWnY is an intemndiate bss% nit ammts fcv its intents in an te8d base ad an suiaese sep8r8uy. Ttw sMne b Mam as a burne u
OFnr8ting lowe by referenm to the right of use asset arising from the head lease

2.7 Investments and other financial assets

A 6nancial insbument is anY contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial babilty or equity insburrent of another UItity
(n Initial recognition
Finandal assets are dasstfnd. at initial nc®nitkn arxi subsequently ne8sund at anxxtised cost fair value through other comprehcrstve inwre (C)CI). and fair
value through profit or bss.

With tIn exceptk>n of trade nMvabbs that th not moan a significant finandng corrponent or for which he Company has wlied Bre prac6c81 ewdbntp at intM
runnItion, fin8nd8+ 8nets we rrnnured at its fdr waIte pIts, in the mse of a finarxSal asset mt at fair value brough profIt or loss, bartsac6on casb hat are drecdy

attHtwtabIe to the nquisttkn of tIn finandd 8ssel Transntkn costs of finard81 assets mnd at fair v8he through profIt or bss we exlnnsed h profit or bss. Trade
rec8ivables that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the Company has applied the practical expedient are measured at the transaction prioe
detemined under Ind AS 115. Refer to the accounting policies in section (d) Revenue from mn&acts with customers

The subsequent neaururnnt of financial met depends on the cJasstfication offinandal asset

Debt blstruments - Debt insburrents are ttxise insbunents that rreet the definitkx1 of a financial liability from the issuer’s perspective such as k>ars, detnntun and
9ovemnnnt tx>nds

(ii) Subsequent m8asurenrent

Equly instruments - Eqity h6buments are tnsburrnnts that neet the definition of equity from the bsuer’s perspecbve; that is. irsbunnnts that do not contain a
mnbacXu81 obti9atkn to pay arxl that evkbrxie 8 rudual interest h tIn issuer’s net mets.

Classifxntbn - the finandal assets are classified in the following categories:
• finandal assets at fair value through profit or Ims (FVPL). or

• financial assets at fair value through other axrxxehensive incorre (FVOCI). or
• annrtized mst

J

Debt instruments
Classification and subsequult neasurenwlt of debt instnJnults depend on:
(8) business rTXXlel for managing the asset; and
(b) the cash flow ch8mcteristia of tIn asset

Based WI these factus. tIn debt irsbuments are c&

•Amatised cnt: Assets that are heH for cdbctkn of mlbactual cuh fk:ws wIne ttx3se cash fkrws represent solely payments of principal 8rxl interest are
nn8sured at arrnrtised cost A gain or las on a debt instrunent that is subsequently measured at arrnrtised cwt is recognised in profit or loss when the asset is
derecognised or impaired.

gfied into following nnuunnent mtmorr

•Fair value through other compnhensiw income (FVOCI): financial assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the assets. where
he 8ssets' cash flows represent solely payments of prindpal and interest. arM that are not d%ignated at FVPL. are measured at fair value through other
cotrpretnnstve irmre (FVOCI). Moverrents in the c8rTying annunt are taken through OCI, except fu the nctuni6on of irT4nhnent gairrs or losses, interest revenue

aId foreign exchange gains and bsa ur tIn insburrent's anxxtised oost which are recognised in pIr)fit or Ims. When the financial asset is derwognised. the
wmul8tive gain or bss previously recognised in OCI b nd8sstfied from equity to profit or lws.

•FaIr value 8trough profIt or loss: Assets that (b not nut tIn criteria for 8nxxtised cost or FVOCI are rrenund at fair vaIn through pItyIt or bss. A gain or bss cxr

a debt irwesbvent that b subseqrentty ne8sured at fair valle thrwgh profit or bss arxi b not part of a hecbhrg nlatkXIShip is ncWrised in WHIt cr bss arxi
presented in tIn profit or bss staterTent

Business model: The business nDdel reflects tx>w the Canpany manages the usets in order to 9uerate cash flows. That is, whether the CorT4nny’s ot8ecUve is
solely to collect the contractual cash flows from the 8ssets or is to collect both the oonbactual cash flows and cash flows arising from the sale of assets. If neither of

arese is applicable (e.g. financial assets are held for trading purpo$es). then tIe financial assets are cJ3sstfed as part of 'other’ businw nxxiel and rrnnured at
FVPL. Factors considered by Ore Company in determining the kuHnus mcxjel for a group of assets include post experienoe on how the cash flows for these 8ssets
were cx)lected, how the asset's perform8n08 is evaluated amI reported to key managwrent personnel, how risks are assessed and managed and how manara are

•Solely paymonb of principal and interest (SPPI): When the business nxxjel is to hoU assets to collect mltractual cash flows or to collect conbachnl cash flows
and sell. the Company assnsu whether the financial insbunnnts’ cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest (the 'SPPI test’). In making this
8ss%srrnnt, the Company consitbrs whether the contractual cnh flows are insistent with a basic lending 8n8ngerTnnt i.e. interest inducbs only consideration for
the Une value of rrDney. credit risk, otter basic lending risks and a profit margin that b consistent with a basic lending arrangennnl Where the contractrnl terms
inbtxlun exposure to risk or volatility that are inconsistent vath a basic lending urangennnt, the rel8ted financial asset is d8sstfnd and nn8sund at fair valle through
profit or loss

The debt invesbTenb are reclasst6ed when and only when its businns nxxlel for managing those asets changes. The red8ssificatiul taku plan from the start of
he fIrst re®rting perkxI folbwing the cJwrge. Such changes 8re expected to tn very infrequent and none ocwmd during the perM,

ThYYE
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Ambuja Nootia Holdings Private Limited
tcu: U65993wBr990nc049245)
Notes tO the Standalone hnandal sbtemenhp

E'FliY hstnJments

t iii) Impairment of financial assets
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For bade receivables. the CompnY applies the simplified approach Wnnitted by Ind AS 109.'Financial Insbumenb'. which requires expected ltfetinn ltxses to be
recognised from initial mx)gnition of the receivabl8s

Reversal of impakment

tf. in a subsequent WI, the annunt of the impairnent loss decreases as coITjmed I

loss is recognised in profit or Ims d on pIUdential norms, the revusal of the previursly rec.,ognised impairment

tivi DorBcognition of financial Hsets
A financial nset b derec®nised only when
'the Conpany has barBferred eB rhhb to reatve cash Mws kam the $n8ndal Bset u

-retains the mlbachral rbhts to receive an cash Sows of an fwwtdd 8ssel hrt 8ssuny= a mbactuud oU©abon to pay he usb fUn to m, u m, n,aipiutb.

When the entitY has bansfened an asset. the ConpanY evaluates whether it has transfened substantiaHy aH risks and rw8nls of wnership of the financial asset. In
such cases. the 6nanci81 asset is dere<xUnised. Where the entity has not transferred substantially all risks and rewards of owtership of ale 6nancial asset. he
financial asset is not d8ncognised

Where the entitY h8s neittnr bansfemd a financIal asset nor retains substantially all risks and rewards of mlership of the financial nsel the financial asset is
chTHXWised tf ttnCCXTWny has mt retained wnba of tIn fin8fxSal 8ssel WtBfe tIe CCXT4>any retains mIka of the 6nand81 asset. the asset is ml6nued to be
recx)gnised to the extent of continuing invotvennnt in the financial asset.

(v) financial Liabilities
i) InItial and subsequent nnasunment' All financial liabiHt% are ne8swed initially at their fair value. nn8rdd 68biltties are subseqtnnOy ne8sured at anxxtized
cost. except for

• Financial liabilities arising from the transfer of financial assets which did not quaIIQ for derecogniUon or when he conUnuing involvenent approach applies. When on
transfer of financial nset did not qualify for dencxignition. a financial liability is reaBnised for the consideration received for he bansfer. In subsequent periods. he
Company recx>gnizes any expense inwmd on the financial liability; when continuing involvennnt approach applies
' financial guarantee contracts and loan oommitnents

ii) Denoognition' Financial liatibties are detecogntzed when they are extinguistnd (i.e
expires).

when the t#ibatkin specified in the contract is discharged. cancelled or

Offsetting financial instruments
financial assets arxl Batxlities are offset arxl tIn ret arrurnt b nfxxted in tIn Balance Sheet wInn tIen b 8 legally enface8tie right to offset tIn ncog$sed
annunts and then b an intention to seRb on a ret bask or realise tIn nset and settle the Bablhy simultaneously. The legally enftxt:e8lje right nut mt in conbngent
on future events ara mISt tn ulkxoe8tie in tIn rwnnl mrrse of txIsiress and h tIn event of cbfautt. hsdverxv or b8rtkrupcv of tteCcxry)any or tIe cwnbrputy

-f

2.8 Trade r8wivablos
Trade reaivabbs are anDunts due from ctstonnrs for goc)ds sold or servims rendered in the ordinary course of business. Trade receivables are re<xignised initially

at fair value and subsequently ne8sumd at 8nDrtised mst using the effective internt rrethcxJ, less provision for impaiment

2.9 Cash and msb equivalents

For the purlxise of prwent8bon in the Cash Flow Staterrnnt, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, other short-term, highty liquid invubvnnts with odgirnl
maturities of thru nnnths or less that are readily oonvertibte to knomI arrDunts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value

110 Trade and othupayabl8s
These arrDunts represent liabilitbs ftx goods arxl suvim prwkbd to tIe Company pHu to the emi of finarxial year which are unFnkl. They are recognised initially at
their fair value and subsequently neasund at arrDrtlsed cost using the effective interest rrethod.

2.1 1 Revenue recognition
The COIIw)any’s key sourm af inman irxJude: interest inman, rental inman. dividend inman and trade mark Hana fees. The 8munting for each of these
elements is discussed blow.

i) Interest income
laterut inmrre is recognised wing an effective interest rate rreaxxI UI all fin8ndal assets subse<prentJy nn8sured wxier arrxxtised cost or fair valle through otter
ctxT#xeherstve inman (FVOCI). Itn effective interest rate b the rate that exadty dbmrnts estimated future cash reaipts through an expected life of the firranci81

asset to the 9rms carrying 8rrnunt of a finand81 asset WInn c8kulating the effecthe interut rate, the COIl#>any estirrntes the expected cash Rms by axrsklertrg al
tIn wtbactu81 terms of tIn finandal irs&ument tnt dtns mt oortskbr the expecled credit bsses. tntuut ur finarxSal usets subsequently ne8sured at fair yaRn
through profit or loss (FVTPL) is ncx>gnised at the contractual rate of interest

iI) Rental income
The Company earns revenue from acting as a lessor in operating leasu. Rental incorre arising from operating leases on investment property is 8cmunted for on a
straight-line basis over the lease term and b included in revenue in the st8tenent of profit or As due to its operating nature. except for oontingent rental inoorrn vaIiCh
is recognised when it arbes_

iii) Dividends
Dividends are ncxBnlsed in profit or Ims only when the right to reaive payment b established. it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the dividend
wII now to the Company, and the arrDunt of the dividend can tn rre8sund reliably
iv) Other Revenue from Operations
The CoIT+)any ncognb% rwentn fran wlbacts vath asturen (other than finudal assets to whk:h IId AS 1(B 'financial irsbunents' is apI$ic8ble) based ul a
oomprehensive assessment ryxxiel as set out in Ind AS 115 'Revenue from contracts with custoners'. The Company identifies oon&act(s) with a custoner and its
Fnrformanoe obligations under the cultracX determines the bansacUut price and its allocation to the performanu obligations in the contract and recognisu
revenue only on satisfactcxy compbUon of perfornnnm obligations and tranfer of oonbti. Revenue is nnasured at the fair value of the consideration remived u

,hb and t nfl r„llnPtP,I f,nm tnrrnf qrIHPqBi

a) Sale of products
Revenue from sale of prt>ducts is recognized at trarsactim price at Hint of time when perftxTTnnoe obliqatk>n b satisfied as per the temts of the mnbacl
b) Sata of sewin8
Revenue from sale of sewin b recognized at bans8cticxI price over a period of perfornnrm obtigatkn b satisfnd n per tIn temB of tIn mlbacl
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2.12 Foreign currency transactions and translation
til Functional and presentation currency
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Iii) Transactions and balanm
Foreign plnencv b8Tmctbns .are, translated into the func6otIal currency using the exdange Ia1% at the dates of the tlwMbln. At be yearend. lay useR
and in duwNnated in foreign cunendu are rubled at the ye;rwd-exdu®e dbs. The exdlaBg–dHau& iii;i;i;;1 ;ti;iii- a iiia'axle-Ii;
transactions and from tIn Wrerrd rntatennnt are recognised in profIt and bss

Foreign exchange di8ennces nganled as an adjustment to borrowing costs, if any. are presented in the Statement of Profit and Loss
yoFWTnnetarY items that an nn8sund at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined

Translation diRennces on assets and liabilitIes carried at fair value are reported as part of the fair value gain or loss

2.13 Empjoyee ben8ftts
(i) Short-term employee bonefits
U8bilities for short-term empkrw tnnefits that are exwted to in settled wholly within 12 rrnnths after the end of he HIm in which he employees render he Hated
setvice are recWnised in nsW of employees' services up to the end of the reporting pericxi and are rre8sured at the anulnts expected to be paid when he
liabilitiu are settled

(ii) Post+mp+oyment benefit
Defined benefit plans

Tbe liability or asset retx>gnised in the Balance Sheet in resNet of defined benefit plans is the present value of the defined tnnefit obligation at the end of the reporting
pHcxI less the fair value of plan assets. The defined tnnefit obligation is calculated annually by actuaries using the projected unit credit method

The present value of the defined tnnefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash outflows by reference to market yields at the end of the
eNding pertH on govemnent tx>nds that have terns approxinnting to the terns of the related obligation

Tbe net interut cost is cak:ulated by applying the disoount rate to the net balance of the defined benefit obligation and tIn fair value of plan assets. Thb cost b
irxJuded in 'Empk)yee tnnefits expense' in the Staterrnnt of Profit and Las

Rennasutennnt gaIns and losses arising from expeHuta acjustments and changes in actuarial assumption are recognised in the peRtH in which they own directly
in other mmp+ehensive irwIn. Ttnse are induded in retained eamings in the Statenent of Changes in Equity.

DefinQd oontHbutbn p+Qns
Contributions under defined wnbibution plans payable in keeping with the related schenns are recognised as expenses for the period in which the employee h8s
rendered the servioe.

114 Income tax
The inmrre tax expense or credit fu the peacH is the tax payable on the wrrent pertxi's taxable inmne based on the apliicabte income tax rate adjusted by changes

in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary dtffuenm, unused tax credits and to unused tax h

The current tax charge b calculated on the bash of the tax laws enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the nporting pertxi. Managenent pedcxiic8lty
evaluates positions t8kul tn tax ntrrms with respect to shuatitxts in whk:h applknble tax ngul8tion b sukjed to interpntatbn. It establishes pmvisbns vaterB
appropriate on the basis of anulnts expetaed to in paH to the tax authtxibes

Deferred tax is provided in full, using the liability method. on temporary dtfferenoes arising between the tax bas% of assets and liabilities and their carTyng amounts in
the financial staterrnnts. Howvet. defened tax liabilities are not ncwnised if they arise from the initial ecwnition of gcxxiMll. Deferred income tax is also not
accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction other than a business combination that at the time of the transaction affects
neither accounting profit nor taxable polK (tax loss). Defemd inman tax b determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or substantially enacted bY
he end of he repordnq period and are expected to appjy when the related defend tax asset is realised or the defemd tax liability is settled.

Defened tax assets are recognised for aH deductible temporary dtfferenws. carTy forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses onIY if it is probable that future
taxable arrDunts will in availabb to utHbe those temImary differences, tax credits arxl kisses

The canyhg arrnunt ofdefened tax usets is reviewed at each Balance Sheet date and redtx)ed to tIe extent that it b no kxuu prt>baM that sufficient taxabb Wftts
will in av8ilaHe to allow aH or part of tIe asset to in utilised

Deferred tax assets and HabiliOes are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferTed tax balances
refute to the sane taxation auolority. Current tax asseb and liabiRdes are offset where the entity has a legally enformable right to offset and intends either to seRb on
a net basis, or to rmlbe the asset and settie the liability simultaneously.

Current and deferred bx is recognised in ptofit or loss, except to the ext8nt that it relates to items recognised in other axnlxehenstve inmrn or directly in equity, if
any. In this case. the tax is also ncwnised in other comprehensive inman or directly in equity, rnFnc6vety.

2,15 Inwstment in subsidhry and aat

Invesbnent h subsidiariesp joint venues and associates are nn8swed arxl carded at cost as per Ind AS 27- Separate nnanci81 Statenents.

2.16 Provisions and contingencies
Provisions are recognised when he Company has a present legal or oonsbuctive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources will
be required to setUe he obligaUon and he amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses

Provisions are nmsured at be present value of nunagerTenrs best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the end of the rewting
period. The discount rate used to determine the present value is a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessnnnts of the Une valle of nx>neY and the risks
soeciflc to the liabilitv. The increase in the orovision due to the oassaoe of time is remnised as interut exoense.

A disclwure for wltin9ent li8bHt6es b made when there is a wssible cBlig86on arising from mt events, the existence of which waI in ct)aRmed mtY bY tte
occunenco or norboccunena of ute or rrue uncertain future evults rDt wtxity vdthin the control of tIn COmpany or 8 Fxesent oblbatbn that arises fran mt events
where it is ether not probabb hat al oudlw of resources enMytng economic benefits will tn rocpind to settle or a mIMe estimate of the urnrnt unixa in mad

Contingent nsets are not ma)gnbed in the financial statements

ii)
T//
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Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
f(in: u65993wBr 990rrc049245)
Notes to the Standalorn frnandd sbtBnnnts

2.17 Dividends

Proveion is ITuPF {oF thE anpunt of anY dividend declaled, tUng apptopdateIY authorised and no longer at the disaetion of the Company. on or before the end of the
recx)rtinq Dericx1 but not distributed at the end of Ore reDorUna Deriod.- - - - – – – – – – - ’– '

2.18 Earnings Per share

tD Basic &amin gIS per share
Basic eaminqs per share is ca+wlated by dividing
the profit attributable to owters of an CaTD8ny
bY the wighted average nunltm of equity shares outstarxiinq during the fin8nci81 year.

(ii) DOuted umlnas per shan
Diluted eaminqs pet shan @StS tIn f41ules used in the tbtermin8tkx1 of bash earnings Per share to take into amlnt

the aau inane tax egint of intetest 81xl othet 6natnirXI costs asscRSated #th diluttve potential equity sharu. and
the weighted average numbr of additional equitY shares that m)uld have ben outstanding assuming the conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares,

2.19 Inventory
InventoHes am valued at kmr of cost or net ealtnble value. Cost includes purchase price and cut incurTed in bringing the inventories to their present loca6on and
oonditim' SMnc Hen&$catk)n of their hx$vidual costs as Wttnd urxJer Irxl AS 2 is used to rreasure the oost of inventories

220 Non+urrent assets held for sab
Ncxtcunent assets are classified as Md fu sab if their carrying 8nDunt will tn recovered principally through a sale tr8ns8ctkjn rather than through con6nuing use
anI a sale is ctxlskbred hWy Nba%. TIny are ne8sured at the her of tHr carrying arrnunt aIa fair valtn bss costs to sell

Noltcunent assets classifnd as Md for sab are presented separately fran the other assets in the bahna steel

2.21 Segment reporting
OWting segnnnts are nWted in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker.

The chief OBr8ting decision maker is responsible for allocating ruourms 8nd assessing performance of the operating segments and has teen identified as the
Managing Director of tIn Cornpany. Refer rnte 47 for segment tnforrrntion prBsented

222 Critical estimates and }ud98ments
The pnp8ratbn of financial statetTents in mnfumity with IId AS requirn nnnagenent to make judgements. esUmatu and assumptions, that affect the application of
accwntirB IX)Ik:bs arxi the nIx>aed anDunts of assets, habiIiti%, inmrn. expenses and disclosuru of mltingent mets arxl liabilities at tIn date of ttnse financial
st8terrmlts 8rxi tIn nfxxted anurnts of rwenLm ard expenses fu the years presented. Actual rnutts any differ fran these es6nntes. Estimates and undedyitB
8SSUTptk)ItS are reviewed at each Balance Sheet d8te. RevbUs to 8mrnting estimates are recognised in the peritxl h whk:h an n6rrnte b revised 8rxl flame
pedods affected.

This note provides an overview of the areas that involved a higher degree of judgennnt or complexity. and of items which are non likety to be materially adjusted due
to estirnates and assumptions turning out to tn different than thwe originally assessed. Detailed information atx>ut each of these estimat% and judgerrents is included
in relevant notes toaether with infolllntion aUJul the bagjs of calculation for each affected line item in tha financial staterrents

The areas involving critical estimates or iudgem8nts are:
• Employee benefits (estimation of defined benefit obligation) – Notes 36
POsterTployment berefits represent obligations that will in settled in the future and require assumptions to project tnneftt obligations. Postenployment tnnefit
amunting is intended to reflect tIn ncognition of future tnrnftt oosts over tIe aTployee’s approximate UNia perkxl, based ul tIn terms of the plans arxi the

investment and furx$ng dedsbrs nuM. The acmln6ng nquirn tIe Company to nuke assumptions regarding vuiables such as dbmwlt rate and salary growth rate.
Changes in these key 8ssunpbtxrs ml have a si9r$fxnnt inpac3 ui the ckfined tnrnfit c#iigations.

Impaimnnt of trade neeivabk6 – Notes 39

The risk of unoollectibiMy of trade reaivables is primarily estimated based on prior experience with, and the past due status of. doubtful debtors. based on factors that
include ability tD pay. bankruptcy and payment history. The assumptions and estimates applied for determining the provision for imp8inrent are reviewed pedcxJically-

' Estimation of expected useful lives of pIx>party, plant and equipment
Management mwh% its utirTute of the useful lives of property, plant and equipment at each reporting date. b8sed on the expected utility of the assets. Uncertainties

in these estimates relate to technical arxi emrmric obsolesclena that nny ch8Ne the utility of property, plant and etwiprTnnt

Valuation of deferred tax mets
Defened inwre tax expense b cdcul8ted based ul the differences tntween the unying value of usets arxi li8bilitbs for financial reporting purposes and Mr
r%pw6ve tax bases that are wsidetod terT4xxary in nature. V8kJ8tkXI of defetTed tax assets b depertdent ul m8na9urents mwnurt of futrze ncweratW of
the cbferTed tntnfil Expected rmveralility nny ruuH fran expected taxatie bure in tIe future. pbnned barts8ctkxB or plurned optinising nenuru. Eaxxxv&::
oonditions may change and lead to a different mndusion regarding remverability

• Fair value maasurements – Notes 37
When the fair valuu of financial assets and finand81 liabilities recorded in the B8l8noe Sheet cannot tn neasured based on quoted prices in active markets, their fair
valtm are nmsuted wing vahntkxr tecftnkjlm. hrduding ttn dbmunted cah flow nxxlel. which involve varia6 judgements arxl 8ssurvptk)as

223 R8cent Accounting Pronouncements

(i) New and revised standards adopted by tIn Company
During the year erxbd 31 Man:h 2025, tIn Corry)any axrskbred the anendrrnnts notand by tIn MUshy of CcxTxxate Affdrs (MCA) avwgh tIn lst AITerx+rent
dated 12 AIIgHt 2024. ale 2nd AmHdrrent dated 9 %pIetY+H 2024. ard tIn 3rd AmNtdnHlt dated 28 %ptHrbr 2024 to an CorTYnniH (Man Mcowlting
St8ndarls) Rules. 2015.

These arrnndrrnnts pdmarity relate to tIn intrrxJuction of Ind AS 117 - Insuranm Conbacts and conseqwnti81 changes to standards including Ind AS 101, 103, 104.
105. 107. 109, 115, and 116, which address accounting and disclosure nquirerrents for insurance contracts. financial guarantee contracts, and sale and leaseback

arrangements, anDng others.
The adoption of thae arrendrrents did not have impact on the profit or loss and earnings per share of the Company for the year,

(ii) Standards inuod but not yet effwtive
The Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA), wide nobficabon dated 7 May 2025, has anerxied Indian Acmunting Standard (Ira AS) 21 – The Effects of Changes in
Foreign Exchange Rates and Ind AS 101 – First tinn Adoption of Irxlian Accounting Standards. These arTnndnents are applicable for annual nfDrting FnHcxis
beginning on or after 1 Apd 2025.

The key anertdment nlatu to ptwiding gtid8n@ for wwing lack of excir8n9e8bilty tntween arrurM 8rxJ %6matirB tIe spot exc+\8rrge rate when a arrrerwy b
not exch8nge8bIe. Add}tkn81 disck>sure nquhennnts have also ben hbtxltxled in such smn8r%, indudhg tIn nature arxl finarxS81 effect of tte curTuny hl
exchangeability. the estim8tbn rrethodobgy used, arxI rbks arising therefrorn

TIn Canp8ny is cuTenOy evalu86ng the inp8ct of these anendnents arxj expects that their applimtion will rut have a material effect ut the financial statenents



Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: U6n93WB1990PTCB49245)
Notes to the Standalone financial statements {Contd.)

(All amounts in Rupees lakh, unless otherwise stab d)

Particulars

Note 3 (1): Cash and cash equivalents
Cash - in - hand
Balances with Scheduled Banks
In Current Amunts

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

0.30 0.65

92.16
m2

500.00
500.00

14.17
14.82

201.00
201.00

Note 3 (ii): Bank Balanae other than msh and cash equivalents
Fixed deposits with bank

Note 4: Trade receivables

Remivables considered g(xxi -Unsecured

Receivables which have signifimnt increase in credit risk
Less : Allomnm for expected credit losses

6.98
16.80
16.80
roo

5.09
16.80
16.80

0.00

Footnotes:
(i) Debts due by private companies in which a director of the Company is a director or
member
(ii) Debt due by related party (Refer Note 48)
Trade Remivables aging schedule

6.98 5.09

2.69 2.37

As at 31 March 2025

Unbilled Dues Not due

0 1

I

(ii) Undisputed Trade
which have signifimnt increase in credit

I

Iv) Disputed Trad
DOC

(v) Disputed Trade
have signifimnt irnrease in credit risk

(vi) Disputed Trade Re@ivables – credit

t Trade Recet%bles aging schedule
As at 31 March 2024

for following periods from due date of payment

Not due
mrr)

(ii) Undisputed Trade
have signifimnt increase in credit

I

credit impaired

(iv) Disputed Trade
mnsidl
(v) Disputed Trade
have signifimnt increase in credit risk

Note 5: Loans

Amortised cost

Unsecured, considered gtx>d
Loans repayable on demand
To Subsidiaries (Refer Note 48)

To Other related parties (Refer Note 48)
Less : Impairment Loss allowance

6,850.00

4.654.00

(46.02)
11 .457.98

5,945.00

3.909.00

(39.42)
9.814.58

Footnote:

I : Loars are given in Irxiia arxi to other than puNic sector

Details of Impairment of Finarcial instrurrnnts disclosed in tIn statement of Profit or loss

(i) Net impatrrrent loss allowance charge for the year
(ii) Amount written off during the year
(iii) Amount written back during the year
Impairment on Loan

6.60

6.60

550.00
(1,76)

548.24
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Ambuja Nootia Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: U65993WB1990FTCM9245)

Notes to the Standalone fInancIal statemenb (Contd.)

(All amounts in Rupees lakh, unless otherwise stated)

31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Particulars
Note 6: Investments

I. FaIr Value through Profit and Loss
i) Mutual Funds 19.568,65

19.568,65
a

III. Amortised Cost
i) Commercial Papers

IV. Others at Cost
i) Preference Shares in associate companies
ii) Equity Instruments in subsidiary companies
iii) Equity Instruments in associate companies

6.173.40
64,578.56
3.159,05

73.91 1 .01

II. Fair value through Other ComprehensIve Income
i) Equity Instruments in Other Companies 2.875.52

2.875.52

A Investments measured at fair value through profit or loss
i. Mutual funds

1068067.491 (31 March 2024 : 401599,862) unit in ABSL Savings Fund Direct Grower

Nil (31 March 2024 : 1754827,777) unit in ABSL Interval Income
11297560.725 (31 March 2024 : 9228017.159) unit in ICICI Pru Ultra Short Term
DPGrowth

Nil (31 March 2024 : 608922.283) unit in Nippon India Quartedy Interval Fund Series III

18502.861 (31 March 2024 :77855.781 ) unit in Nippon India Ultra Short Duration Fund

27156Wt7.601 ( 31 March 2024 7106662.136) unit in Axis Ultra Short Term Growth Fund

Nil ( 31 March 2024 4999750.012) unit in Kotak FMP Series 326 Direct Growth Fund

7750918.114 ( 31 March 2024 2467294.3&t) unit in Kotak Savings Direct Growth Fund

Nil ( 31 March 2024 1581748.873) unit in Nipon India Quarterly Interval Fund Series I

54H8572.328 (31 March 2024 : Nil) unit in HDFC Ultra Short Term Fund Growth
6999650.017 (31 March 2024 : Nil) unIt in ICICI PRU Crisil IBX AAA Debt Index Fund
Growth

4999750.012 (31 March 2024 : Nil) unit in Kotak Cnsil IBX AAA Debt Index Fund Growth

5,838_60

3,316.69

805.77

4,160.19

3,414.30

827.26
702.55

503.29

Subtotal (i)

ii. Debetuntures
a) Others
1,000 (31 March 2024: 1,000) 1% Optionally convertible unsecured debentures of Enrico
Tea & Snacks Bar P, Ltd

Less : Provision for Fall in Value

Subtotal (Ii)

Total (A)

B. Investments measured at amortised cost
I. Investments in CommercIal Papers

Nil ( 31 st March 2024 100) units of ICICI Securtbes Ltd_ 364D CP 13 sep 24 of Rs, 5 lac
each
Nil ( 31st March 2024 100) units of ICICI Securities Ltd. 3 OID CP 21 Nov 24 of Rs. 5 lac
each

Nil ( 31st March 2024 100) units of ICICI Securities Ltd. 91D CP 10 May 24 of Rs. 5 lac
each

Subtotal (B)(i)

19,568,65

500.00

(500_00)

5

qa(N\T&

11 .393_88

11 .393f8®

1.417.64

6, 173.40

61 .479,26
3.159,05

70.81 1.71

2.461 .01

m4

2,032.90

550.68
2.512.92

119.86

3, 139.26

1 ,009.22

510.73

1 ,009.37

508.94

11.393.88

500.00

(500.00)

1 1.393.88

463.91

463.87

489.86

1 ,417.64



Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: U65993WB1990PTC049245)
Notes to the Standalone financial statements (Contd.)

(All amounts in Rupees lakh, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars 31 March 2025

i. Preference shares

a) Associate

200,000 (31 March 2024: 200,000) 0,001% Non cummulative compulsorily convertible
preference shares of Rs.10 each fully paid in S E Builders & Realtors Ltd.

Subtotal (C)(i)

ii. Equity shares
a) Subsidiaries
Unquoted
150,000,000 (31 March 2024 : 150,000,000) Equity shares of Ambuja Housing & Urban
Infrastructure Co Limited fully paid Rs. 10/- each

Nil (31 March 2024 : 510,000) Equity shares of Ambuja Neotia Affordable Home P. Ltd.
fully paid Rs. 10/- each

200l000 (31 March 2024 : 200,000) Equity shares of Ambuja Neotia Incubation P. Ltd.
fully paid Rs. 10/- each
1,70,82,259 (31 March 2024 : 8,53,93,259) Equity shares of Ambuja RealtY Development
Limited fully paid Rs. 10/- each
Less: Provision for diminution in value of investment
1,066l744 (31 March 2024 : 1,066,744) Equity shares of Building Research &
Management Services Private Limited fully paid Rs-100/ each
Less: Provision for diminution in value of investment
51,62l449 (31 March 2024 - 51l62,449 ) Equity shares of Choicest Enterprises Limited
fully paid Rs. 10/- each

4l009l9% (31 March 2024 : 4l009,994) Equity shares of Enrico Real Estates Pvt. Ltd. fully
paId Rs. 10/- each

1l055l000 (31 March 2024 : 1,055l000) Equity shares of Gajraj Securities & Services P-
Limited fully paid Rs. 10/- each

W

Less: Provision for diminution in value of investment

23,95l410 ( 31 March 2024 : 23l95.410) Equity shares of Govind Commercial Co. Limited
[include 20p59l020 bonus shares of Rs. 10 Each fully paid (previous year 2059020 bonus
shares)]
10l89 p93l380 (31 March 2024 : 7,59,49,880) Equity shares of Ambuja Neotia Hotel

Vent,re Ltd ( Formerly GGL Hotel & Resort Co. Limited) fully paid Rs. 10/- each)

76l107l751 (31 March 2024 : 76l107l751) Equity shares of Ambuja Neotia Healthcare
Venture Ltd. fully paid Rs. lO/- each
Less: Provision for diminution in value of investment

Nil (31 March 2024 :157l50,000 ) Equity shares of Utkash Sfatik Ltd. fully paid Rs. 10/-
each

28,55l000 (31 March 2024 :28,55l000) Equity shares of Navin Buildcon P Limited fulIY
paid Rs. 10/ - each

134l996 (31 March 2024 : 134l996) Equity shares of Ambuja Motion Picture Co. Limited
fully paid Rs. 10/- each
Less: Provision for diminution in value of investment
2l190l000 (31 March 2024 : 2,190,000) Equity shares of C & C Real Estates Pvt Ltd hIlly
paid Rs. 10/- each

Less: Provision for diminution in value of investment

94l996 (31 March 2024 :94l996) Equity shares of Ekantika Hospitality P. Ltd. fulIY paid
Rs. 10/- each

31 March 2024

6,173.406,173.40

6.173.406.1 73.40

16,341.5816,341.58

51 .00

20.00

10,271.35

20.00

822.91

(101.70)
1 ,073.801 ,073.80

(13.25)
5,504.31

(14.47)
5,504.31

404.45 404.45

107.281 07.28

(0.33)
2,709.88

(0.33)
2,709.88

12.146.8427,346.85

9,788.02

(629.47)

2,701.36

9,788.02

(629.47)

285.50285.50

13.50 13.50

(6.63)
219.00

(6.63)
219.00

(12.92)

11.10

(6.79)

11.10



Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: U65993WB1990PTC049245)
Notes to the Standalone financial statements (Contd.)

(All amounts in Rupees lakh, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars 31 March 2025

(1 1 ,10)

31 March 2024

(4.55)Less: Provision for diminution in value of investment

ITAKO



Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: U65993WB1990PTC049245)
Notes to the Standalone 6nancial statements (ConN.)

IS in(All amoun

Particulars

1,355,000 ( 31 March 2024 : 1,355,000 ) Equity shares of Gajalakshmi IT Park Developers
_Ltd. fully paid Rs. 10/- each
Less: Provision for diminution in value of investment

:57,996 ( 31 March 2024 : 57,996) Equity shares of Harshada Hotels Co P Limited fully paid
Rs. 10/- each

Less: Provision for diminution in value of investment

1,600,000( 31 March 2024 : 1,600,000) Equity shares of Ivy Real Estates P Limited fully
paid Rs. 10/ - each

Less: Provision for diminution in value of investment

1 f655l000 (31 March 2024 : 1,655,000) Equity shares of PanchawaU Greenfield Realty
Dev P. Ltd. fully paid Rs. 10/ - each

1l269 f995 (31 March 2024 : 1,269,995) Equity shares of Strongwalls Realty Limited fully
paid Rs. 10/- each

Less: Provision for diminution in value of investment

174l996 (31 March 2024 : 174 f996) Equity shares of Zeneith Greenfield Real Esatate
' Limited fully paid Rs. 10/- each

Less: Provision for diminution in value of investment

Rupees lakh, unless

31 March 2025

135.50

(2.57)

5.80

(1.29)

160.00

(2.24)

165.50

127.00

(2.29)

17.50

(3,74)

64,578.56

otherwise stated)

31 March 2024

135.50

(2.57)

5.80

(1.29)

160.00

(2.24)

165.50

127.00

(2.29)

17.50

(3.74)

61 ,479.27Subtotal (a)

' b) Associates
Unquoted
1003000 (31 March 2024 : 1003000) Equity shares of Park Hospitals fully paid Rs 10/- each

102l020 (31 March 2024 : 102l020) Equity shares of S E Builders & Realtors Ltd. fully paid
Rs. 10/ each
Subtotal (b)

Investment in subsidiary, associate and joint venture - Gross
Less:- Provision for fall in value of investments

Total Net C(ii)

10.00

3, 149.05

3,159.05

68,418.53
680.92

7

10.00

3, 149.05

3, 159.05

65.491.16
852.84

64,638.32

Total (C) }W& !!!,

\CA'Q

– 70,811.72



Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: U65993WB1990PTCM9245)
Notes to the Standalone financial statements (Contd.)

(All amounts in Rupees lakh, unless otherwise stated)
Particulars

D• Investments measured at fair value through other comprehensive income
i. Equity shares
Unquoted

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

20l51 1 (31 March 2024 : 20,511) Equity shares of Distant Horizon Orchard Private Limited
fully paid Rs. 10/- each

30.56 26.66

210l879 (31 March 2024 : 210l879) Equity shares of RadhaKrishna BimalKumar Pvt
Limited fully paid Rs. 10/- each

38l700 (31 March 2024 : 38700) Equity shares of Studio for Architecture Landscape P
Limited fully paid Rs 10/- each

2,724.56

120.40

2,321.78

112.57

Subtotal (i)

Total (D)

2.875.52

2,875.52

2,461.01

2,461.01

Grand Total 96l395-jB 869064-29

Footnotes:
1. All the above investments made by the Company are in India.

2. Equity securities which are not held for trading and which the Company has irrevocably elected at initial recognition to recognise in FVOCI
category. These are strategic investments and the Company considers this classification to be more relevant,

Note 7: Other financial assets

' Unsecured, Considered good
Security deposits
Interest receivable on loans (Refer Note 48)

,- Accrued Interest on Fixed Deposits & Commercial Papers
Total

27.29
363.53

20.53
41 1.35

28.41
284.07

45.57
358.05

Note 8: Inventories (Valued at lower of cost and net realisable value)

Land
Total

876.76
876.76

853.95
853.95
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Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
{CIN: U65993WBI990PTC049245)
Notes to the Standalone fInancial shtements (Contd.)

(All amounts in Rupees lakh, unless otherwise stated)
Particulars

Note 12: Other non-financial assets
31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Unsecured, Considered Good
Prepaid Expenses
Advance to Vendors and Others
Balances with Service Tax Authorities
Prepaid CSR Expense (Refer Note 43)
Total

11.81
29.15
18.96
2.40

62.32

12.00
26.99
18.96

57.95

Note 13: Asset classified as held for sale

Investment in associate

Nil (Previous Year 6,47,453) Equity shares of AIPL Housing & Urban Infrastructure Co
Limited fully paid Rs. 10/- each

71 .86

(71.86)Loss: Provision for diminution in value of investment

Total

Footnote
On 23 March 2018, the Company entered into an agreement to dispose of the certain equity share of AIPL Ambuja Housing & Urban Infrastructure
Co. Limited for an agreed amount within 1 year. Accordingly classified as assets held for sale.
The investment was already impaired in the financial statement at the date of classification as held for sale during the financial year 2017-18 hence
no further write down has been done at the date of classification. These investments have been sold in current year.

hTAKO



Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: U65993WB1990PTC049245)
Notes to the Standalone financial statements (Contd.)

(All amounts in Rupees lakh, unless otherwise stated)

Note 14: Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities) 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

- At Amortised Cost
In India
Loans from related party - Unsecured

• Loans repayable on demand (Refer Note 48) 5.45 5.45

Term loans 8ecured
Loan against motor car 27.52

32.97
38.70
44.15

Terms of Repayment
1. The unsecured loan carries an interest rate of 10% p.a.
2. Loan against motor car is secured by way of hypothecation of vehicles and carries interest @ 10.5% p.a
(Previous year @ 7.97% p.a.). Loan is repayable in 36 equated monthly instalments.

The remaining maturity of loan as on balance sheet date is 33 instalments (31 March 2024 : 9 instalments).

Note 15: Other financial liabilities

Security deposits
Managing Directors Commision Payable (Refer Note 48)
Others (Accrued Expenses, Retention money etc,)

261.47
598.07

22.26

881.80

261.47
101 .58
36.90

399.95

Note 16 : Current tax assets (net)

Advance Tax and TDS
Less: Provision for taxation

2,246.52
(1 ,601 .97)

644.55

1 ,790.55
(1 ,075.56)

714.99

Note 17: Provisions

Provision For gratuity fund (Refer Note No. 36) 58.56

m8

61.17

61.17

}WIZ



Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: u65993wB1990rFC049245)
Notes to the Standalone financial statements (Contd.)

(All amounts in Rupees lakh, unless otherwise stated)

Note 18: Deferred tax (assets)niabilities
Deferred tax liabilities

Property plant and equipment and investment property
Investments at FVTOCI

Investments at fair value through profit and loss

As at 31 March
2025

As at 31 March 2024

56.08
700.59
125.57

54.19
542.82

53.68

882.24 6818gg

Deferred tax assets
Provision for gratuity
Provision for doubtful assets

14.74
140.19
154.93

727.31

18.16
184.19
202.35

448.34Deferred tax liabilities (Net)

Movement in deferTed tax assets/ liabilities

As at 31 March. 2025

Particulars H== B
Tax effect of items constituting deferred tax liabilities

Property Plant and Equipment and Investment Property
Financial Assets at FVTOCI
Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit and Loss

54.19
542.82
53.68

650.69

1 .89

71 .89
73.78

157.77

157.77

56.08
700.59
125.57
882.24

Tax effect of items constituting deferred tax assets
Provision for Gratujty Fund
Provision for doubtful assets

18.16
184.19

(0.80)
(44.00)

14.74
140.19

Net deferred tax liabilities/

As at 31 March, 2024

Opening Recognized in Closing

Tax effect of itemt
Property Plant and Equjpment and Investment Property
Financial Assets at FVTOCI
Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit and Loss

50.57
561.97
10.88

623.41

3.62

42.80
46.42

(lg.15)

19.15'

54.19
542.82
53.68

650.69

effect of items constituting deferred tax assets
Provision for Gratujty Fund
Provision for doubtful assets

18.67

327.32

(124.47)

'124.4

(0.51) 18.16
184.19

202.35

Net deferred tax liabilities/charge

Note 19: Other non-financial IIabilities

Statutory liabilities
Advance received against sale of plots

83.60
567.50

mS

26.41
567.50

m3



Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: u65993wB1990rrcD49245)
Notes to the Standalone financial statements (Contd.)

Note 20: Equity share capital

A, SHARE CAPITAL

Authorised

amounts in R
31 March 2025

lakh. unless otherwise
31 March 2024

35,000,000 (31 March 2024: 35,000,000) Equity Shares of
Rs.10/- each

Issued, subscribed & paid up
26,5:A,660 (31 March 2024: 26,534,660) Equity Shares of
Rs.10/- each fully paid up 2,653.47

B. Reconciliation of the number and amount of Equity Shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting period

31st March 2024

(Rs. in lakh)

Outstanding at the begining of the reporting period
Add : Issued during the period

Bought back during the period
lg at the end of the re lg period0

2,65,34,660 2,65.34,660

2,65,34,660 2,65,34,660 2,653.47

C_ Shareholders holding more than 5% of the equity shares in the Company

Number of Shares % of Holdingl Number of Shares % of Holding

Mrs. Bimla Devi Poddar

Enterprises Limited
P. Ltd

Govind Commercial Company Limited
Neotia Trustee of Neotia FaI

61 ,30,210

23,16,000
14,31 ,000

21.00.000
1,42,77,410

23.10
8.73
5.39
7.91

53.81

61 ,30,210

23,16.000
14,31 ,000
21 .00.000

1 ,42,77,410

23,10

8.73

7.91
53.81

D. Terms and rights attached to equity shares
EquIty shares have a par value of INR 10. They entitle the holder to participate in dividends, and to share in the proceeds of winding up the company in proportion

. to the number of and amounts paid on the shares held. Every holder of equity shares present at a meeting in person or by proxy, is entitled to one vote, and upon
a poll each share is entitled to one vote

Shares held by promoters at the end of the year

E. Shareholding of Promoters
31 March 2025

Promoter Name

Vin;cFmma
H

2 VlnodKumar
a3

To
Share

m2 0.45

1 ,60,000 0.60
1 ,42,77,410 53.81

31 March 2024
r

Promoter Name
mI umar Harshvardhan

HU
S VinodKurnar

NeotiaH

F. No shares were allotted as fulty paid up by way of bonus shares or pursuant to contract without payment king received in cash during the last five years
= ended on 31 March, 2025 (Previous year Nil). Further, no equity shares were bought back by the Company during the last ftve years ended on 31 March, 2025

(Previous year Nil).
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Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: U65993WB1990PTC049245)
Notes to the Standalone financial statements (Contd.)

(All amounts in Rupees lakh, unless otherwise stated)

31 March 2025 31 March 2024Particulars

Note 21 : Other equity

Reserve fund
Amalgamation reserve
Capital reserve
General reserve
Retained earnings
Other Comprehensive Income

:

r\vii)$§

IIU

Reserve fund

Opening balance
Add:Transferred from Statement of Profit and Loss

Closing balance

Amalgamation reserve

Opening balance

Closing balance

Capital reserve

Opening balance

Closing balance

General reserve

Opening balance

Closing balance

Retained earnings

Opening balance
Profit for the year
Other Comprehensive Income - Remeasurements of post-
employment defined benefit plans, net of tax
Transfer to Reserve Fund
Transfer from Other Comprehensive Income
Closing balance

Other Comprehensive Income

Equity Instruments through Other Comprehensive Income
Opening balance
Change in fair value of FVTOCI equity instruments (net of tax)
Transfer to Retained Earnings

Closing balance

20.924.22
188.07

1 ,676.81
56,505.34
24,871 .45

2, 156.06

0

18.685.93
2,238.29

9

188.07

a8 07

1 ,676.81

M1

56,505.34

56,505.34

15,910.45
11 ,191 .49

7.80
(2,238.29)

24,871.45

1 ,899.33
256.73

2,1 56,06

18,685.93
188.07

1.676.81
56,505.34
15,910.45

1 ,899.33

94,865.94

18,363.86
322.07

18,685.93

188.07

188.07

1 ,676.81

1 ,676.81

56,505.34

56,505.34

14,472.09
1 ,610.38

1.52

(322.07)
148.53

15,910.45

2.080.27
(32.41 )

(148.53)

1 ,899.33



Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: U65993WB1990PTC049245)
Notes to the Standalone financial statements (Contd.)

Nature and purpose of other reserves

Reserve fund

This statutory reserve is created as per the regulation prescribed by Reserve Bank of India (RBI) and 20% of profit
each year is transferred to this reserve. This reserve can be utilised only for the purpose as may be prescribed by RBI.

Amalgamation reserve
This reserve is created out of mergers and amalgamations.

Capital reserve
It represents the accumulated capital surplus of a company created out of capital profit and earlier mergers and
amalgamations.

General reserve
Ttre Company has transferred a portion of the net profit of the Company before declaring dividend to general reserve
pursuant to the earlier provisions of Companies Act, 1956. Mandatory transfer to general reserve is not required under
the Companies Act, 2013. General Reserve wHI be utilised as per provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

Retained earnings
Retained earnings are the profits that the Company has earned till date, less any transfer to general reserve and
reserve fund, dividends or other distributions paid to shareholders.

Equity Instruments through Other Comprehensive Income
The company has elected to recognise changes in the fair value of certain investments in equity securities in other
comprehensive income. These changes are accumulated within the FVTOCI equity instruments reserve within equity.
The company transfers amount from this reserve to retained earnings when the relevant equity securities are
derecognised .



Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: U65993WB1990PTC049245)
Notes to the Standalone financial statements (Contd.)

(All amounts in Rupees lakh, unless otherwise stated)
year ended 31 Year ended 31

March 2025 March 2024Note 22 Interest income

Interest income on financial assets measured at amortised cost
Interest on loans
Interest on Fixed Deposits
Commercial Papers
Subtotal

1555.10
30.28
43.93

6

1316.14
17.44
38.42

1.372.00

Interest income on financial assets measured at fair value through
profit or loss
(a) Debentures 0.49

Grand total 1 ,629.31 1.372.49

Note 23 Dividend income

Dividend income from equity investments carried at cost 498.33

498.33 0.00

Note 24 Rental income
Rent received (gross)
Rent
Licence fees
Utility charges
Service charges

49.30
203.02
309.92

19.72

581 .96

40.85
201 ,76
292.43

19.72

554.76

Note 25 Net gain (loss) on fair value changes

(A) Net gain/(loss) on financial instruments at fair value through profit or
loss

On financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss 10,426.17

4

734.30

m3Total

Fair value changes:
-Realised
-Unreatised
Total

9.967.52
458.65

10,426.17

563.70
170.60
734.30



Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private LimIted
(CIN: U65993WB1990PTC049245)
Notes to the Standalone financial statements (Contd.)

Note 26: Sales
Year ended 31

March 2025
Year ended 31

March 2024

Note 26(i) Sale of Product
Sale of Plots 1 1 1 .23

m1

Note 26(ii) Sale of Services

Branding Fees 400.28
400.28

430.25
m3

Footnote: There is no material difference between the contract price and the revenue from contract
with customers.
Note 27 Other income

Sundry balances written back
Profit on Sale of Intangible Asset
Interest received on income tax refund
Reversal of provision for impairment of investments measured at cost
Miscellaneous Income

0.20
7.98

8,18

3.24
3.24

0.02
0.02

4.16
4.16

Note 28 :Finance Cost
Interest on borrowings

Note: 29 Impairment of Financial Instruments
Year ended 31

March 2025
On Financial
Instruments
measured at

Amortised Cost

Year ended 31

March 2024
On Financial
Instruments
measured at

Amortised Cost
Loan 6.60

6.60
(1 .76)
(1 .76)

Footnote: Figure in bracket represent reversal of impairment loss.

Note 30 :Changes in Inventories of Stock in Trade
Land
Opening Inventory
Less: Closing Inventory

853.95
876.76

i2z©)
Footnote: Includes reversal of write down of inventory recognized as expense amounting to 22.81 lakh (Previous Year -
Nil).

958.89
853.95

no

Note 31 Employee benefits expenses
Salaries and wages*
Contribution to provident and other funds
Staff welfare expenses

865.38
9.93
9.42

884.73

358.08
5.55
3.16

36&79

' Includes Director remuneration amounting to Rs. 108.00 lakh (Previous year Rs. 94.50 lakh) and Director's commision
amounting to Rs. 598.06 lakh (Previous year Rs. 110.29 lakh).

i?
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Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: U65993WB1990PTC049245)
Notes to the Standalone financial statements (Contd.)

(All amounts in Rupees lakh, unless otherwise stated)
Year ended 31 Year ended 31

March 2025 March 2024
0.08
2.85
1.24

16.11

Note 32 Other expenses
Bank commission & charges
Conveyance expenses
Custody charges
Corporate Social Responsibility (Refer Note 43)
Donations'
Electricity expenses
Filing fees
Insurance
Miscellaneous expenses
Payment to auditors-
As audit fees
As tax audit fees
For other services

Printing and stationery
Allowance for impairment of investment carried at cost
Professional service charges
Business promotion and advertisement
Rates and taxes
Rent
Repairs & maintenance
Loss on Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment
Postage telephone charges
Travelling expenses
Vehicle maintenance
GST paid
Provision for Impairment Loss
Bad debts

e

Less: Impairment loss allowance written back

*Donation includes PoIItical Contributions as under
Prudent Electroral Trust

in
KO

0.22
2.16
1.73

37.60
125.00

3.83
0.11
3.09
4.20

3.50
0.75
0.25
0.77
1.64

201.02
117.88

82.69
7.00

36.32
0.99
8.11

67.66
62.98
21 .73

0.00
0.00
0.00

m93

125.00

3.56
0.02
3.61
8.86

3.50
0.75
0.20
0.75
0.00

178.13
110.24
26.20
6.88

30.87

8.32
55.97
59.82
55.02
1 6.05

550.00

(550.00)

589.03



Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: U65993WB1990PTC049245)
Notes to the Standalone financial statements (Contd.)

Note: 33 Tax disclosures

(All amounts in Rupees lakh, unless otherwise stated)
(a) Tax expense

Particulars
Year ended 31

March 2025
Year ended 31

March 2024

(i) Income tax expenses
Current tax
Current tax on profit for the year
Total current tax expenses

526.42
526.42

321.15
321 .15

(ii) Deferred tax
Recognised in Statement of Profit and Loss
Recognised in Other Comprehensive Income

Remeasurement gains/(losses) on defined benefit plans
Equity instruments through other comprehensive income

118.58

2.62
157.77

278,97

170.89

0.51

(19.15)

152.26Total deferred tax expenses

Income tax expenses 805.39 473.41

(b) Numerical reconciliation between tax expense (income) and the product of accounting profit multiplied by the
tax rate

- Particulars

Tax expenses
- Current tax
- Deferred tax

526.42
278,97
805.39

321.15
152.26
473,41Total tax expense

Profit before tax 1 1 ,836.49 2, 102.42

529.14Income tax expense/(income) calculated at 25.168% 2,979.01

Changes in recognised deductible temporary difFerences
Income not considered and expenses disallowed under tax
Tax losses utilised
Others

278.97
(2.42)

(2,337.16)
(113.01 )

146.38
(4.05)

(198.04)

473.41Reconciled with tax expense as above 805.39

-}nRL
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Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: U65993WB1990PTC049245)
Notes to the Standalone financial statements (Contd.)

Note: 34 Earnings per share (EPS)
(All amounts in Rupees lakh, unless otherwise stated)

31 March 2025 31 March 2024Particulars
Basic and diluted earnings per share

• Profit attributable to the equity holders of the company used in
calculatina basic and diluted earnings Der share (in lakh)
Weighted average number of equity shares used as the
denominator in calculating basic and diluted earnings per share

11.191.49 1 ,610.38

2,65,34,660 2,65,34,660

Basic and diluted earnings per share (RsJshare) 42.1 8 6.07

Note: 35 Non-cancellable operating leases

As lessor in case of operating lease
The Company leases various offices and premises under cancellable operating leases expiring within one year. The
bases have varying terms, escalation clauses and renewal rights. On renewal, the terms of the leases are
renegotiated.

As lessee in case of operating lease
Lease rentals of Rs. 6.88 lakh (Previous year Rs. 6.88 lakh) pertaining to short term leases and low value assets has
been charged to Statement of Profit and Loss.
The Company has taken assets on lease which have varying terms and renewal rights.

Particulars

Commitments for minimum lease payments in relation
cancellable operating leases are receivable as follows:

Within one year
Later than one year but not later than five years
Later than five years

to non-

0.06
0.32
4_48
m8

0.06
0.32
4,48
4,86

Total Cash outflow for leases m8 6.88



Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
{CIN: U65993WB1990PTC049245)
Notes to the Standalone financial statements (Contd,)

Note: 36 Employee benefits
(All amounts in Rupees lakh, unless otherwise stated)

(i) Short term Employee Benefits:
The undiscounted amount of Short-term Employee Benefits expected to be paid in exchange for the services rendered by
employees is rea)gnised during the period when the employee renders the service

(ii) Defined contribution plan

ProvIdent Fund: Contribution towards provident fund is made to the regulatory authorities. where the Company has no further
obligations. Such benefits are classified as defined contribution schemes as the Company does not carTy any further
obligations, apart from the contributions made on a monthly basis

Contributions to Defined Contribution Plan re(x)gnized as expenses for the year are as under:

202625
0.70

1.25

Employer’s Contribution to Provident

Employer’s Contribution to Pension Fund
Employer’s Contribution to Employees
State Insurance Scheme 0.17

2.12

(iii) Postemployment defined benefit plan
Gratutty
The Company provides for gratuity for employees in India as per the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972
(a) The amounts ncx>gnised in the balance sheet and the movements in the net defined benefit obligation over the year are as
follows:

Particulars

As at 1 April 20at
Current service cost
Past service cost - plan amendments
Interest expense/(income)
Total amount recognised in profit or loss

Remeasurements
Return on plan assets (greater)/lesser than discount rate
Actuarial (gain)/loss from change in demographic assumptions
Actuarial (gain)/loss from change in financial assumptions
Actuarial (gain)/loss from unexpected experience

Total amount recognised in other comprehensive income
Employer contributions
Benefits paid
As at 31 March 2025

Particulars

As at 1 April 2023
Current service cost
Past service cost - plan amendments
Interest expense/(income)
Total amount recognised in profit or loss

Remeasurerrnnts
Return on plan assets (greater)/]esser than discount rate
Actuarial (gain)/loss from change in demographic assumptions
Actuarial (gainyloss from change in financial assumptions
Actuarial (gainyloss from unexpected experience

Total amount recognised in other comprehensive income
Employer contributions
Benefits paid
As at 31 March 2024

+?£Ko&t# CD

q b:

itbo At ca$

2023-24
0.75

1.33

0.21

i.29

Present value
of obligation

61.16
3.55
4.26

Fair value of plan
assets

Net amount

61.16
3.55
4.26

7.827,82

0.72
(11.15)
(10.43)

58.56

0.72
(11.15)
(10.43)

58.56

Fair value of plan
assets

Present value
of obligation

59.93
4.06
4.30

Net amount

59.93
4.06
4.30

8.36 8.35

0.36

(2.38)
(2_03)

(5.09)
61.15

0.36

(2.38)
(2.02)

(5.10)
61.16



Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private LimIted
(CIN: u65993wB1990PTca49245)
Notes to the Standalone 6nancial statements (Contd.)

(b) Significant estimates; actuarial assumptions
The significant actuarial assumptions were as follows:
Particulars

Discount rate
Salary growth rate
Mortality rate (% of IALM 12-14)
Normal Retirement Age
Attrition rates, based on age (% p.a.)
For all ages

31st March 2025 31st March 2024

6.51t70

3.00c70
100.00t70

58 years

6.970/,
3.00c70

100.00c70

58 years

2.00c70 2.00c70

The estimate of future salary increases takes into account inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such as
demand and supply in the employment market.etc.

(c) Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions is:

Impact on defined benefit obligation
Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Increase Decrease Increase
Discount rate (-/+ 1%) (2.60) 2.93 (2.79)
Salary growth rate {-/+ 1 %) 1 .20 (1.10) 1.59
Attrition rate (-1+ 50%) 1 .11 (1.20) 1.26
Mortality rate k-1+ 10%) 0.23 (0.23) 0.25

Decrease
3.13

(1.47)
(1.36)
(0.26)

Ttle above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In practice. this is unlikely
to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to
significant actuarial assumptions, the same method (present value of the defined benefit obligation calculated with the projected unit credit
method at the end of the reporting period) has been applied as when calculating the defined benefit obligation recognised in the Balanoe Sheet
The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the prior period

(d) Defined benefit liability and employer contributions
Expected contributions to postemployment benefit plans for the year ending 31 March 2025 is Nil (Previous year Nil)

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 4 years (31 March 2024 43 years). Ttre expected maturity analysis of
undiscounted gratuity benefits is as follows:

Upto 1 year 6 to lO years More than 10

benefit oblig
Total

11.13
11.13

18.71
18.7

31 March, 2024
Defined
mo

19.07
19.07

81.12
81.12

(e) Amount recognized in current war aHl

m2 Ma
ml
61.17

(iV) Risk exposure
Valuations are performed on certain basic set of predetermined assumptions and other regulatory framework which may vary overtime. Thus. the
Company is exposed to various risks in providing the above gratuity benefit which are as follows:
Interest rate risk:
The plan exposes the Company to the risk of fall in interest rates. A fall in interest rates will result in an increase in the ultimate cost of providing
the above benefit and will thus result in an increase in the value of the liability (as shown in financial statements).
Liquidity risk:
This is the risk that the Company is not able to meet the short-term gratuity paw)tItS. This may arise due to norravailabitty of enough cash / cash
equivalent to meet the liabilities or holding of illiquid assets not being sold in time.

Salary Esacalation Risk risk:
The present value of the defined benefit plan is calculated with the assumption of salary increase rate of plan participants in future. Deviation in
the rate of increase of salary in future for plan participants from the rate of increase in salary used to determine the present value of oblgation will
have a bearing on the plan's liabilty.
Demographic risk:
The Company has used certain mortality and attHbon assumptions in valuation of the liabiIIty. The Company is exposed to the risk of actual
experience turning out to be worse compared to the assumption
Regulatory Risk

Gratuity benefit is paid in accordance with the requirements of the Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972 (as amended from time to time). There is a risk
of change in regulations requiring higher gratuity paw>uts (e.g. Increase in the maximum limit on gratuity of Rs. 20.00 lakh),

fai
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Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: U65993WB1990PTC049245)
Notes to the Standalone financial statements (Contd.)

Note: 38 Capital management

(a) Risk management
The company’s objectives when managing capital are to:

• safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to
• maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital

For the purpose of the Company's capital management, capital includes issued capital and other equity reserves
attributable to the equity shareholders of the Company. As at 31 March 2025 the Company has only one class of
equity shares and has insignificant debt.

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to
shareholders or reinvestments into business based on its long term financial plans, return capital to shareholders
or issue new shares.

In order to maintain or achieve an optimal capital structure, the Company allocates its capital for distribution as
dividend or reinvestments into business based on its Iona term financial Dlans.
The adequacy of the Company’s capital is monitored using, among other measures, the regulations issued by
RBI
The company has not declared/paid any dividend during the current year and previous year.



Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: U65993WBI990PTC049245)
Notes to the Standalone financial statements (Contd.)

Note: 39 Financial risk management
(All amounts in Rupees lakh, unless otherwise stated)

The Company’s activities expose it to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (i,e. interest rate risk and price risk).
This note explains the sources of risk which the entity is exposed to and how the entity manages the risk and the impact of it in
the financial statements.
a) Credit risk
b) Liquidity risk
c) Market risk

(A) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a
financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities trade receivables and other financial
instruments.

i) Trade receivables

Customer credit risk is managed by the Company through established policy and procedures and control relating to customer
credit risk management. Trade receivables are interest bearing and are generally carrying 15 to 30 days credit terms. TtIe
Company has a detailed review mechanism of overdue customer receivables at various levels within organisation to ensure
proper attention and focus for realisation. Trade receivables are consisting of few customers. The trade receiavbles are backed
by security deposits which covers the entire exposure of the receivable.

ii) Loan
The loans given by the Company are repayable on demand and are only to the companies in the same group as per the
requirement of Reserve Bank of India. The management evaluates the payment capability of the companies at regular intervals.
The management recovers the interest amount on the loan and repayment when it is due. Historically default has occured in
exception cases and is not a regular trend in the Company. On regular basis the Company evaluates the credit worthiness and
payment capability of each party to whom the loan is given. This evaluation is considered while determining any provision
requinment for the loan given by the Company. Further, as per CIC master circular DNBR. PD. 03/03.10.119/ 2016-17.
Company carries impairment allowance provisions at 0.4% on loans.

(i) Breakup of ECL

As at 31 March. 2025
mo

As at 31
mo

(ii) Movement in loss allowance

Particulars
>

Addition during the year
Reversed the ir
mo => i

March, 2025
39.42

6.60

iii) Other financial instruments and bank balance
Credit risk from balances with banks and investments is managed by the Company's finance department in accordance with the
Company’s policy. Investments of surplus fund in mutual funds, government securities, direct equity and debentures are made
only with approved counterparties and within credit limits assigned to each counterparty, if any. Counterparty credit limits are
reviewed by the Company’s Board of Directors on an annual basis, and may be updated throughout the year subject to approval
of the Company’s Board of Directors, The limits are set to minimise the concentration of rIsks and therefore mitigate fInancial
loss through counterparty's potential failure to make payments.
Credit risk arising from investment in mutual funds and other balances with banks is limited be<nuse the (x)unterparties are
banks and recognised financial institutions with high credit ratings assigned by the credit rating agencies.
The Company’s maximum exmure to credit risk for the components of the balance sheet is the carrying amounts as disclosed.

I,#@



Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: U65993WB1990PTCa49245)
Notes to the Standalone financial statements (Contd.)

Note: 39 FinancIal risk management (continued)
(All amounts in Rupees lakh, unless otherwise stated)

(B) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that an entity will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled
by delivering cash or another financial asset.

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities and the availability of funding
through an adequate amount of commItted credit facilities to meet obligations when due. Management monitors rolling forecasts of
the Company’s liquidity position and cash and cash equivalents on the basis of expected cash flows.

(i) Maturities of financial liabilities
The tables below analyse the Company's financial liabilities into relevant maturity group based on their oontractual matudties,

The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balanoes due within 12 months equal their
carrying balances as the impact of discounting is not significant.

Contractual maturities of financial liabIlitIes - 31 March 2025 Upto 1 year More than 1 year

(Other than Debt Securities)
Other financial liabilities

Total financial liabilities

Contractual maturities of financIal liabilities - 31 March 2024

5.45
881.80

887.25

32.97
881 .80

914.78

Upto 1 year More than 1 year

(Other than Debt Securities)
Other financial liabilities

M ncial it.

44.15
399.95

m4

,w:'i



Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: U65993WB1990PTCG49245)
Notes to the Standalone financial statements (Contd.)

Note: 39 Financial risk management (continued)

(C) Market risk
Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risks: interest rate risk, currency risk and other
price risk_

(i) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarijy to the ComPanY’s debt obligations with floating interest rates.
The Company has insignificant borrowings hence it is not subject to interest rate risk of financial liabilities. The
Company has given loan to various companies are short-term period and repayable on demand. Further the
interest of such loans are fixed for the tenure of the loan and are not subject to interest rate risk, since neither the
carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

Further, other financial instruments invested in debentures and bonds are also at fixed rate of interest hence are
not subject to interest rate fluctuations.



Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: U65993WB1990PTC049245)
Notes to the Standalone financial statements (Contd.)

Note: 39 Financial risk management (continued)

(ii) Price risk
Equity price risk is related to the change in market reference price of the instruments in quoted and unquoted
securities. The Company’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the Company
and classified in the balance sheet as fair value through OC;I.

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the Company diversifies Its portfolio.
Diversification of the portfolio is reviewed regularly by the management. The investment in equity shares are
within the group companies as ANHPL is a core investment company. The Company is mainly exposed to
change in market rates of its investments in equity investments rea>gnised at FVTOCI.

(iii) Foreign currency risk
The company has no payable and receivable in foreign currency, henoe is exposed to no such risk.

i
bu#



Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: U65993WB1990PTCa49245)
Notes to the Standalone financial statements (Contd.)

Note: 40 Matu analysis of assets and liabilities es lakh. unless otherwise sta[All amounts in Ru
31 March 2025 7iTanc lm

o Less than 12Less than 12 months
monthsmonths

Particulars

ASSETS
Financial assets

; Cash and cash equivalents
Bank Balance other than cash and cash equivaler
Receivables
(i) Trade Receivables
Loans
Investments
Other financial assets
Total financial assets

Non-financial assets
Inventories
Current tax assets (net)
Investment properties
Property, plant and equipment
Intangible assets
Other non-financial assets
Total non-financial assets
Total assets

’= LIABILITIES
Financial liabilities
Borrowings (Other than Debt Securities)

- Other financial liabilities
Total financial liabilities

Non-financial liabilities
Provisions
Deferred tax liabilities (net)
Other non-financial liabilities
Total non-financial liabilities
Total liabilities

Note: Information on the maturity pattern is based on the reasonable assumptions made by the management

92.46
500.00

14,82
201.00

5.06
11 .457.98

19,568.65
384.06

32,008.21

5.09
9.814.58

12.81 1 .53
329.64

23,1 76.67

76.786.52
27.29

76,813.81

73,272,73
28.41

73,301.14

853,95876,76
714.99
429.86
532.39

644.55
419.53
500.06

57.95
1.735.19

0

62.32
1.626.46

4
876.76

8
853.95

O

5.45
399.95
405.40

38.70

38,70

5.45
881.80
887.25

27.52

27.52

61 .17
448.34

509.51
548.22

58.56
727.31

785.86
m1

651.10
651 ,10

5

593.91
593.91
m9

:4iik O
+

V)

}
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Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: U65993WB1990PTCM9245)
Notes to the Standalone fInancial statements (ConN.)

Note: 41 Director’s remuneration

Represents :- ( Paid as minimum remuneration as per Schedule V to the Companies Act,2013)

Particulars
(All amounts in Rupees lakh, unless otherwise stated)

31 March 2025 31 March 2024

;Salary (including Managing Director’s Commission)
- Other benefits

706.07 196.08

706.07 196.08

; Note: 42 Reserve Fund

As pr the guidelines issued bY Reserve Bank of India a provision at the of 0.40% (previous year 0.40%,) amounting to Rs. 46_02 lakh
(previous year Rs. 39.42 lakh) has been maintained in the accounts on the loans outstanding at the year end.
A total of 20% of PN)fit each Year is tfansfefFed to Reserve Fund. This reserve can be utilised only for the purwse as may be prescribed by

Note: 43 ExWnditure on Corporate Social Responsibilities (CSR) Activities

ndituM@ lor5e
r no Int
I end
e
r

Reason for shortfall
Nature of CSR ities

Details of related party transactions

MI
mr

mo
m7
mo

(2.4C

m5
m6

5

FAWhere a provision is made with respect to a liability incurred by entering into a contractual
obligation, the movements in the provision during the year shall be shown separately

# Excess spent at the end of the year is re(x>gnised as an asset in the balance sheet which is
-- proposed to be set ofF against future obljgation

+The various heads under which the CSR expenditure was incuned during the year is detailed as follows:

Relevant clause of Schedule VII to the Companiu Act, 2013 Description of CSR

Eradicating hunger, poverty
and malnutrition, promoting
health care including
pnventinve health care and

sanitation and making
available safe drinking
water.

(? in lakh)
2023-24

0.00

Promoting education
including special education
and employment enhancing

vocation skills especially
among children, women,

elderly and the differently
abled and livelihocx1



Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: u65993wBr 990PTC049245)
Notes to the Standalone 6nancial statements (Contd.)
Note: #1 Exnnditun in Foreign CUITency
Particulars
Travelling expense

31 March 2025
27.54

31 March 2024
25.38

Note: 45 Contingent Liabilities

Partm

700.86

C:lai=r = bst thai not ackr=ac ;e==s me i
Income tax demand under appeal'
Service tax demand under beal# 506,00

'Against Income tax demand of Rs. 700.86 Lakh (31 March, 2024 Rs. 700.86 Lakh) for Assessment year 2006-07, the CIT(A) had granted full
relief vide order dated 12.04.2010. However, the Hon'ble ITAT Kolkata Bench vide order dated 31.05.2011 reversed the order of CIT(A). Since
the CompanY has preferred an appeal against the said order, no provision for the same has been made in the books, though the Company has
deposited back the refunded amount to the Income tax authorIties.

#The CompanY has received an order from the Commissioner of CGST & CX for alleged non payment Servim Tax during the financial years
2013-14 to 2015-16 amounting to Rs. 253 lacs and penalty of Rs. 253 lacs. The said amount is not reflected in these financial statements. The
CompanY has appealed against the said order with the Appellate Tribunal and has deposited Rs. 18.96 Laos ( 7.5% of the claim) which is
included in the amount of advances as shown in Note 12 to these financial statements.

The amounts shown above represent the best possible estimates arrived at on the basis of available information. Uuncertainties and timing of
cash flows are dependent on outcome of different legal processes which have been invoked by the Company or the claimants, as the case
may be and, therefore, cannot be estimated accurately. The Company does not expect any reimbursement in respect of above contingent
liabilities

In the opinion of the management, no provision is considered necessary for the disputes mentioned above on the ground that there are fair
chances of successful outcome of the appeals.

Note: 46 Section 22 of The MSMED Act, 2006
Based on the information/documents available with the Company, none of the creditors are Micro or Small Enterprises under -Micro, Small and
Medium Enterprises- Development Act, 2006. Hence information as per requirement of Section 22 of the said Act, are not applicable to the
Company and thus, the amount due is -Nil- (Previous year -Nil).

Note: 47 Segment Reporting
The Company has two identified operating segments viz Non Banking Financial activities and Rental. It is identified taking into account the
nature of the products, deferring risks and returns, organisational structure and internal business reporting. Following are the segments of the
Company-

(i) Non Banking Financial activities (NBFC): - The Company being a Registered Core Investment Company (CIC) has advanced loans to its

group companies and has investments in group companies. It also has invetments in Mutual Funds. All the income, expenses assets and
liabilties atributable to such activities are shown under NBFC activities.

(ii) Rental activities: - The Company holds certain properties which it has let out on rent. All income, expenses, assets & liabilties attributable to
such income and property are shown under Rental activities

a) Revenue and expenses have been identified to a segment on the basis of relationship to operating activities of the segment. Revenue and
expenses which relate to enterprise as a whole and are not allocable to a segment on a reasonable basis, have been disclosed as
-Unallocable-

b) Segment assets and liabilities represent assets and liabilities of the respective segments , investments ,tax related assets and other assets
and liabilities that cannot be allocated for a segment on a reasonable basis, have been disclosed as -Unallocable-

c) Ttre Company is operating in India and aU the non-current assets are located in India.

d) Information about operating segment: {A
KO



Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: U65993WB1990PTC049245)
Notes to the Standalone fInancial statements (Conn.)
Particulars

31 March 2025

Segment revenue
a) NBFC
(ii) Rental
(iii) Unallocable

TOTAL

, Segment results
(i) NBFC
(ii) Rental
(iii) Unallocable

TOTAL

Less: Unallocated expenses
Profit before tax
Provision for tax
Current tax
Current tax
Income Tax for eanier years
Profit after tax

Segment Assets
(i) NBFC
(ii) Rental
(iII) Unallocable

TOTAL
Segment Liabilities
(i) NBFC
(ii) Rental
(iii) Unallocable

TOTAL
Depreciation
(i) NBFC
(ii) Rental
(iii) Unallocable

TOTAL

31 March 2024

12.553.81
581 .96
408,46

13,544.23

12,545.48
547.06
408.46

13,500.99

1 ,664.51
1 1 ,836.49

526,42
118.58

11 ,191.49

1 ,08, 1 97.23
472.75

2,657.19

1 ,11,327.17

5.45
261 .47

2,084.84

2.351.75

10.33
34.42
a,75

2,106.79
554.76
541.50

3,203.05

2,091.26
504.08
541 .50

3.136.84

1.034.43
2, 102.42

321.15
170.89

1 ,610.38

96.228.47
482,32

2,356.14

99.066.93

5.45
261 .47

1,280.61

1.547.52

10,33
27.14
37.47
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Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: U65993WB1990PTC049245)
Notes to the Standalone financial statements (Contd.)

Particulars

31 March 2025Key Managerial Remuneration
Mr. Harshavardhan Neotia

Short term employee benefit

Mr. Shamik Das
_ Short term employee benefit

TOTAL
- Footnote:

The above remuneration does not include provision for gratuity and leave encashment, which is determined for the Company as a whole.

Rent and other expenses paid
Ambuja Realty Development Ltd_
Ambuja Neotia Hotel Venture Limited.
BAHDL Hospitality Ltd.
Bengal Ambuja Metro Dev Ltd.
Ganpati Parks Ltd.
Choicest Enterprises Ltd.

TOTAL
Rent received
Choicest Enterprises Ltd.
Distant Horizon Orchard Pvt. Ltd.
Govind Commercial Co. Ltd.

Gajraj Securtties & Services Pvt. Ltd.
Ambuja Neotia Healthcare Ventures Ltd.
Neostory Production House Ltd.
Radhakrishna BimalKumar Pvt. Ltd.

SKJ Properties Pvt. Ltd.
TOTAL

Branding Fees /Trade mark Sale fees received
Ambuja Realty Development Limited
Ambuja Housing & Urban Infrastructure Co. Ltd.
Chociest Enterprises Ltd.
Ambuja Neotia Hotel Venture Limited
Ambuja Neotja Healthcare Ventures Ltd.
Ambuja Neotia Teesta Dev P. Ltd.
Quality Maintenance Venture Ltd.
Utkarsh Sfatic Ltd.
Ambuja Realty Event Management Ltd.

TOTAL

Dividend received on equIty shares
SE Builders & Realtors Ltd.

TOTAL

CSR Expenditure
Neotia University

TOTAL

The expense recognised during the period in respect of bad or doubtful debts due from
related partIes
Enrico Tea & Snacks P. Ltd.

Interest paid
Ambuja Realty Event Management Ltd.

Loans given
Ambuja Housing & Urban Infrastructure Co. Ltd.
Ambuja Neotia Hotel Venture Limited
Ambuja Realty Development Ltd.
BAHDL Hospitality Ltd.
Utkarsh Sfatic Ltd.

TOTAL

706.07

22,44

728.51

8.24

0.66
0.06

3.10

12.06

29_90
0.24
0.24
0.12

31.36
4.58
0.24
0.12

66.80

44,35
11 .70

43.47
32.37

124.83
101 ,50
11.39
27.66
11_58

408.85

498.33
498.33

0.50

7'500.00
6775.00

4000.00

18.275.00

31 March 2024

1 96.08

19.58

215.66

8_07
2.00
0.84
0.06
5.00
0.30

16.28

26.32
0.24
0.24
O.12

16.82
4.58
0,24
0.12

48.67

65.37
13.22

47.35
33.83

110.03
101.57
15.35
30.92
12.62

430.25

15.00
15.00

550.00
550.00

0,50

9200.00
4600_00

650.00
14,450.00



Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: U65993wBr 990PTC049245)
Notes to the Standalone financial statements (Contd.)

Particulars 31 March 2025
Loans received back

Ambuja Housing & Urban Infrastructure Co. Ltd
Ambuja Realty Development Ltd.
Ambuja Neotia Hotel Venture Limited.

= BAHDL Hospitality Ltd.
Classical Hospitality Venture Co. Ltd.
Ganpati Parks Ltd.

: Utkarsh Sfatic Ltd

Vistar Properties P Ltd.

TOTAL

Investments Sold to
Ambuja Neotia Hotel Venture Ltd.
Ambuja Housing & Urban Infrastructure Co Ltd

Ambuja Neotia Teesta Development P Ltd.
TOTAL

Net Purchase/(Sold)

Interest received on loans
Ambuja Realty Development Ltd.

Ambuja Housing & Urban Infrastructure Co Ltd
Ambuja Neotia Hotel Venture Limited
BAHDL Hospitality Ltd.
Classical Hospitality Ventur Co Limited
Classical Paradise Hotel & Resort Limited
Ganpati Parks Ltd.
Utkarsh Sfatic Ltd.
Vistar Properties P Ltd.

TOTAL
Interest receIved on debentures
Ambuja Neotia Healthcare Ventures Ltd.

TOTAL

Loans outstandIng at the year end
Ambuja Neotia Hotel Venture Limited
Ambuja Housing & Urban Infrastructure Co Ltd
Classical Paradise Hotel & Resort Co Limited
Ganpati Parks Ltd.
Utkarsh Sfatic Ltd.

Interest Receivable on loans
Ambuja Neotia Hotel Venture Limited
Ambuja Realty Development Ltd.
Ambuja Housing & Urban Infrastructure Co Ltd
Classical Hospitality Venture Co Limited
Classical Paradise Hotel & Resort Co Limited
Ganpati Parks Ltd.
Utkarsh Sfatic Ltd.
Vistar Properties P Ltd.

Rent and other receiveables
Choicest Enterprises Ltd.

Other Financial LIabilities
Park Hospitals
Ambuja Realty Development Ltd.
BAHDL Hospitality Ltd.
Chociest Enterprises Ltd.
Ambuja Neotia Hotel Ventures Ltd
Mr. Shamik Das
Mr. Harshavardhan Neotia

$Ab
KOLKATA

Borrowings outstanding at the year end
Ambuja Realty Event Management Ltd.

2,200.00

10,200.00
4,000.00

200.00
25.00

1 6.625.00

2.701.36
8,162.35

10.681 .83

21 ,545.54

(21,545.54)

42.02
915,91

33.75

316.08
132.53
114.81

1 ,555.10

1.550.00
5.300.00
2.634.00
1 ,075.00

945.00
I r5a4,06

204.16

37.81

70.14
26.24
25.17

363.53

2.69
m6

0.04
0.14
0.06
0.06
0.00
0.09

598.07
598.46

5.45

31 March 2024

4.600.00
4,650.00

400.00
400.00

4.600.00
241 .00

14.891.00

476.39
17.33
42.80

316.08
140.35
288.93

28.13
1.316.03

4,975.00

2,634.00
1 ,275.00

970.00
9,854.00

211.98

211.98

W2

6.03

0.49
0.49

144.58
5.43

8.76
70.73
31.38
17.42
5.76

284.07

2.37
2.37

0.04
0.12
0.06
0.13
0.08

0.44

5.45



Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
£CIN: U65993WB1990PTC&W245)
Notes to the Standalone 6nandd statenenb (Contd.)
Nawns of related par6es : ' – '
Associates

fILI Eggs& Urban In#astructun Ltd'(upto 28'03.2025)
SE Builders & Realtors Ltd.

EntitIes under common control
(i) Direct subsidiary companies :
Ambuja Housing & Urban Infrastruture Co Ltd

_ Ambuja Motion Picture Co. Ltd. (w.e,f. 01.04.2023)
Ambuja Neotia Affordable Home P. Ltd.( upto 16.10.2024)
Ambuja Neotia Healthcare Ventures Ltd
Ambuja Neotia Hotel Venture LU
Ambuja Neotia Incubation P. Ltd

: Ambuja Realty Development Ltd.
Building Research & Mgt Services Pvt. Ltd

C&C Real Estates P. Ltd. (w.e.f. 01.Q4.2023)
Choicest Enterpries Ltd
Ekanbka Hospitality P. Ltd. (w,e,f. 01.C)4.2023)
Enrico Real Estates p. Ltd
Gajraj Securities & Services P, Ltd

Gajlakshmi IT Park Developers Ltd. (w.e.f. 01.Q4.2023)
Govind Commercial Co. Ltd. ( w.e.f.19.01 .2023)

Harshada Hotels Co. P. Ltd. (w.e.f. 01. C)4.2023)
IVY Real Estates P. Ltd. (w.e.f. 01.C)4.2023)
PanchawaU Greenfield Realty Development P. Ltd. (w.e.f. 01.Q4.2023)
Navin Buildoon P. Ltd.

Strongwalls Realty Ltd. (w.e.f. 01.C)4.2023)
Utkarsh Sfatik Ltd. ( upto 14.05.2024)

Zenith Greenfield Real Estate Ltd. (w.e.f. 01.Q4.2023)

(ii) Indlnct/ Step down subsidiaries
Ambuja Realty Event Management Ltd.(subsidiary of Ambuja Housing & Urban Infrastruture Co Ltd.)
Arnbuja Neotia Teesta Development P. Ltd. (subsidiary of Ambuja Housing & Urban Infrastruture Co Ltd.)
Ambuja Neotia Affordable Home P. Ltd.( wef 17.10.2024) (subsidiary of Ambuja Housing & Urban Infrastruture Co Ltd.)

BIa>ming Skies P. Ltd. (subsidiary of Ambuja Hwsing & Urban In&astruture Co Ltd.)
Classical Hospitalty Venture Co. Ltd. (subsidiary of Ambuja Neotia Hotel Venture Ltd.)
Classiml Paradise Hotels & Resort Ltd. (subsidiary of Ambuja Neoba Hotel Venture Ltd.)
Citi Tea Junction P. Ltd. (subsidiary of Choicest Enterpries Ltd.)
Designer Real Estate India P. Ltd. (subsidiary ofAmbuja HousirB & Urban Infrastruture Co Ltd.)
EpcIach Gmenfields Parks Developrrnnt Ltd.(subsidiary of Amknja Neotia Hotel Venture Ltd.)
Enrico Tea & Snacks Bar P. Ltd. (subsidiary of Choioest Enteories Ltd.)
Flo Vista Ventures P. Ltd. (subsidiary ofAmbuja Neotia Hotel Venture Ltd.)
Ganpati Parks Ltd. (subsidiary of Ambuia Neotia Hotel Venture Ltd.)
Geneosis Company Ltd. (subsidiary of Amt>uP Neotia Healthcare Ventures Ltd.)
Green Emerald Hotel & Resort Co. Ltd. (subsidiary of Ambuja Neotia Hotel Venture Ltd,)
Gunawata Agro Firms & Remrts P. Ltd. ( subsidiary of Ambuja Neotia Hotel Venture Ltd.)
Neostory PHxluction House Ltd. (subsidiary of Chokest Enterpries Ltd.)
Property Care Servi ms Ltd. (subsidiary of Ambuja Neotia Hotel Venture Ltd.)
Quality Maintenance Venture Ltd. (subsidiary oFAmbuja Housing & Urban Infrastruture Co Ltd.)
RajScape Resorts P. Ltd (subsidiary of Ambuja Neotia Hotel Venture Ltd.)
Rising Towers P. Ltd (subsidiary of Ambuja Neotia Hotel Venture Ltd.)
Skylark Ropeline & Asurnent P. Ltd (subsidiary ofAmbuja Neotia Hotel Venture Ltd.)
Skymof Builders Ltd. (subsidiary of Ambuja Housing & Urban Infrastruture Co Ltd.)
S R Gardens P. Ltd. ( subsidiary of C&C Real Estates P. Ltd.)
Utkanh Sfatik Ltd. ( wef 15.Q5.2024) (subsidiary ofAmbuja Neotia Hotel Venture Ltd .)
Urshita Realty P. Ltd (subsidiary of Ambuja Neotia Hotel Venture Ltd.)

nrupati Balaji Motors P. Ltd. (step down subsidiary of Amtluja HousirH & Urban InfTastruture Co Ltd.)
Vinayak Infratech P. Ltd. (subsidiary of Ambuja Housiru & Urban Infrastruture Co Ltd.)
Vtstar Properties P. Ltd (subsidiary of Ambuja NetXia Hotel Venture Ltd.)
Studio for Architecture Landscape Interior & Enterprise P. Ltd.

Other related party
BAHDL Hospitality Ltd
Bengal Ambuja Housing Development Ltd
Bengal Ambuja Metro Dev Ltd.
Distant Horimn Orchard Co P. Ltd.
Edumtional Development Trust
Ganesh Realty & MaII Development P. Ltd
Jnana Pravaha
Neotia Foundation
Radhakrishna BimalKurnar P. Ltd
RKBK Ltd

SGBC Owners Association P. Ltd
SKJ Properties P. Ltd.
The Neotia University

Key managennnt personnel :

Mr. Harshavardhan Neotia
Mr. Shamik Das

Managing Dil
Company Secretary

Relative of key management personnel :

Mrs. Madhu Neotia
Mr. Parthiv Vikram Neotia
Miss Paroma Neotia
Mrs. Krishna Neotia
Mrs. Mallika Kalwani Neotia

Wife of Mr. Harshavarahan Neotia
Son of Mr. Harshavardhan Neotia
Daughter of Mr. Harshavardhan Neotia
Mother of Mr. Harshavardhan Neotia

Daughter-ir}law of Mr. HarshavanJhan Neotia

Terms & Conditions
Ttre transactions with related parties have been entered at an arrnunt which are mt materially different from ttx>se
terms.

Outstanding balanm sa are unsealed ami will be settled in msh. No guarantees have been given or received. /;
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Ambuja Neotia Holdings Private Limited
(CIN: U65993WB1990PTC049245)
Notes to the Standalone financial statements (Contd.)
Note: 49 Disaggregated revenue information

i) Revenue from external customers

India
Outside India

31 March 2025
982.24

31 March 2024
1 ,096.24

982.24 1.096,24

ii) Type of goods or services

Sale of plots

Branding Fees
Rental Income

31 March 2025
0.00

400.28
581.96
982.24

31 March 2024
11 1 .23

430.25
554.76

1096.24

iii) Summary of assets and liabilities relating to contract with customers

Trade Receivables (Refer Note No. 4)

31 March 2025
6.98

31 March 2024
5.09

Note: 50 Disclosure pursuant to Section 186(4) of the Companies Act, 2013
Details of loans given and investment made by the Company are disclosed in Notes 5 and 6 to the financial statements. The Company has not
provided any guarantee or security during the year.
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AMBUJA NEOTIA HOLDINGS PRIVATE LIMrrED
( CIN: U65993WB1990PTC049245)

Annexun refened to in Note No. 54 of the notes forming part of the financial staternents for the year ended 31st March, 2025

Particulars Amount
Outstanding

1 Loans and Advanoes availed by the NBFCs inclusive of interest amrued thereon
But not paid :

(a) Debentures : Secured
Unsecured

(Other than falling without the meaning of public deposits)

Defend Credits
Term Loans
Inter40rporate loans and borrowing
Commercial Paper
Public Deposits
Other Loans (Car Loan)

Nil
Nil

5.45
Nil
Nil

27.52

(b)
( C)

(d)

(e)
(D

(9)

Break up of (1 )(f) above (Outstanding public deposits inclusive of interest accrued
Thereon but not paid):

(a) in the form of Unsecured debentures
(b) in the form of partly secured debentuns ie debentures where there is a

Shortfall in the value of security
( c) Other public deposits

Break up of Loans and Advances including bills recetvables(Other than those included in
4) below):

Nil

11 ,457.98
(a) Secured
(b) Unsecured

Break up of Leased Assets and stock on hire and hypothecation loans counting towards
ELJHP activities

(i) Leased assets including lease rentals under sundry debtors:
(a) Financial lease
(b) Operating lease

(ii) Stock on hire including hire charges under sundry debtors :
(a) Assets on hire
(b) Repossessed Assets

Hypothecation loans counting towards ELJHP activities
(a) Loans where assets have been repossessed
(b) Loans other than (a) above

(iii)

5 Break up of Investments

Current Investments

1 Quoted
(i) Shares: (a)

(b)
Debentures and Bonds
Units of mutual funds
Government Securities
Others

Equity
Preference

(ii)
(iii)
(iV)

(V)

2 Unquoted :
(i) Shares: (a)

(b)
Debentures and Bonds
Units of mutual funds
Government Securities
Others

Equity
Preference

(ii)
(iii)
(iV)

(V)

:'fKOL£ATA}}
&

fib,'if$A

(Rs. in Lakh)
Amount
Overdue

Nil
Nil

Nil
Nil

Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil

Nil
Nil

Nil

Nil
Nil

Nil

Nil
Nil

Nil
Nil

Nil
Nil

Nil
Nil

Nil
Nil

Nil
Nil

Nil
Nil

Nil
Nl
Nil
Nil
Nil

Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil

Nil
NI
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil

Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil



Particulars

Long Term Investments

1 Quoted :
(i) Sharm: (a)

(b)
Debentures and Bonds
Units of mutual funds
Government Securities
Others (Commercial Paper)

Equity
Preference

Gi)
(iii)
(iV)

(V)

2 Unquoted :
(i) Shares: (a)

(b)
Debenturu and Bonds
Units of mutual funds
Govemrnent Securities
Others (Partnership Firm)

Equity
Preference

(ii)
(iii)
(iV)
(V)

6 Borrower groupwise classification of all leased assets, stockon+lire and loans and advances:

Category Amount net of provisions
Secured Unsecured Total

1 Related Parties
(a) Subsidiaries
(b) Companies in the same group
( c) Other related parties

2 Other than related parties

Total

7 Investor group wise classtfication of all investments(current and long term)
In shares and securities (both quoted and unquoted)

Category Market Value/Break up or
Fair Value or NAV

1 Related Parties
(a) Subsidiaries
(b) Companies in the same group
( c) Other related parties

6,08,854.29
11.130.90

19,568.65

6,39,553.83

2 Other than related parties

Total

8 Other Information

(i) Gross Non-Performing Assets

Nil
Nil

Related parties
Other than related parties

(a)
(b)

(ii) Net Non Performing Assets

Nil
Nil

Nil

Related parties
Other than related parties

(a)
(b)

(iii) Assets acquired in satisfaction of debt

For G.P. Agrawal & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Reaistration Number : 302082E

Z:::iT}Cz,Jig
(CA Sunita Kedia)
Partner
Membership No. 060162

For & on Behalf of the Board

J P--@f..- .J
Harshavardhan Nootia

Executive Chairman
Din : 00047466

\
VJ2

Place : Kolkata

The 27th day of June 2025.

(Rs. in Lakh)
Amount Amount

Outstanding Overdue

Nil
Nil
Nil

19,568.65
Nil

Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil

Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil
Nil

70.613.14
6.173.40

Nil
Nil
Nil

6.822.60
4,635.38

Nil
Nil
Nil

0.00

0.00

6.822.60
4,635.38

11 .457.98 11 ,457.98

Book Value
(Net of Provisions)

64.578.56
12,207.98

19.568.65

96.355.18

Pradeep Lal Mehta
Director

Din :00285919

A
Shamik Dasa

Company Secretary



AMBLHA NEOTIA HOLDINGS PRIVATE UMrrED
( ON: U65993WB1990PTC049245)

Disclosure pursuant to RBI circular DOR (NBFC).CC.PD.No.109/22.10.106/201%20 dated March 13, 2020 and DOR (NBFC).CC_ PD.No. 11U22.10.ICW202Cb21 dated July 24,
2020

CORE INVESTMENT COMPANY (“CIC”) COMPLIANCE RATIOS :

SI.No.

2

3

4

ASSET UABILrrY MANAGEMENT

Maturity pattern of nrtain items of assets and liabilities
As at March 31, 2026

1 to 7 days

Mr Cu=yaW

For G.P. Agrawal & Co.
Chartered Accountants

's Registration Number : 302082EF

9
\\\

CA. Sun Kedia)
Partner
Membership No. 060162

Place: Kolkata
The 27th day of June 2025.

As at 31
March 2025

Particulars

Investments & loans to group oompanies as a
proportion of Net Assets (%)
Investments in equity shares and compulsorily
convertible instruments of group companies as a
proportion of Net Assets (%)

97.54

84.83

Capital
Adequqcy
Ratio(%) (
Adjusted Net
worth/Risk
Weighted
Assets)
Leverage Ratio (Times)]
[Outside liabilities / Adjusted Networth

97.44

0.02

As per RBI circular DOR (NBFC).CC.PD.No.109/22.1C).106/201S20 dated March 13, 2020
and DOR (NBFC).CC. PD.No. 116/22.10.106/202eb21 dated July 24, 2020, unr%lised gains
arising out of fair valuation of financial instruments (net of tax), are ignoIui for mk:utation of
-owned funds”; consequently, the net unnalised gains are also excluded from Risk Weighted
Assets (RWA).

8 to 14

days

8 to 14

days

./
Harshavardhan Nootia

Executive Chairman

:

As at 31
March 2024

97.38

85.88

92.43

0.02

( Rs. in Crores)

Over 3 Over 6 Over 1 Over 3 lover five ITotal
months to Imonths to 10 Imrto jwrs

years 15 years6 months 11 year

: :$„?no
6

01 "
1 –d

+o M+61 a
I bT

Over 3 IOver 6 Over 1 IOver 3 IOver five ITotat
months to Imonths to to jwrt. lw'

years 15 years6 months 11 year

o.oo1 o.44I

0

For & on Behalf of the Board

#/i
Pradeep Lal Mehta

Director

Din :00285919Din : 00047466

Company Secretary






















































































































































































